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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO COUNTRY

The City of Casey proudly acknowledges the traditional owners, Casey’s Aboriginal communities
and their rich culture, and pays respect to their Elders past, present and future. We acknowledge
Aboriginal people as Australia’s first peoples and as the traditional owners and custodians of
the land on which we work and live. Council is proud to represent a municipality with a significant
Indigenous community. In fact, Casey is home to the largest Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
population in the south eastern metropolitan region of Melbourne, with approximately 1,940
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people calling the City of Casey home.
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- WA

INTRODUCTION FROM

THE CHAIR OF

ADMINISTRATORS AND

CEO

This year’s budget is focussed on supporting
our community to recover from the COVID-19

The City of Casey’s 2021/22 Budget and
Financial Plan, together with the Strategic
Resource Plan, outlines the broad range
of services and investment provided by
Council.

These services are of increasing
importance to the community as we move
through the recovery phase of COVID-19.
They range from maternal and child health
and early year services to aged and
disability care. These services must meet
the needs of some of our most vulnerable
residents, while being delivered in a
financially responsible and sustainable way.

This year’s budget also sees an increased
investment in our Capital Works

Program (CWP), demonstrating Council’'s
commitment to providing the community
with the infrastructure it needs today, while
also catering for our growing population
and the demands of tomorrow.

The City of Casey remains committed

to finding a balance between financial
sustainability to see us through the
recovery phase of the pandemic, while
also being responsive to the pressures our
residents and ratepayers have faced over
the past 12 months.

The budget settings have been developed
following deliberative engagement with our
residents and are inclusive of annual average
rate increases and in line with the state rate
cap of 1.5 per cent in 2021/22. Hardship
options are available for ratepayers who are
unable to meet these increases, including
deferments and waivers of interest and
charges.

Council will continue to deliver critical
infrastructure with a commitment of $148.5

million through its CWP in 2021/22. This includes
$62.1 million towards upgrading and delivering
new recreational facilities, $46.3 million towards

constructing and upgrading Casey’s roads
and footpaths, $14.4 million towards renewing
Casey’s parks, leisure and recreational facilities,
$5.1 million towards new family and community
centres, and $2.6 million towards improving
liveability and sustainability in Casey, including
trees and streetscape improvements.

Some of our key projects for 2021/22 are:

e Commence Minta Farm early works package,
including construction of Bells road from

Grices road to O’Shea Road, including
associated intersections & major culvert
($22.5 million)

e (Construction of the Clyde Recreation

Reserve, Clyde ($17.75 million)

e (Casey Fields Soccer Stage two works,
Cranbourne East ($15 million)

e (Continued construction of a district level
AFL/cricket/netball facility, including three
AFL/cricket ovals (one joint use), two netball
courts, a multipurpose community pavilion,
sport lighting, cricket training nets and a
playground, Lochaven Estate, Cranbourne
West ($8.12 million)

e (Continued construction of the Family and
Community Centre at Elliston Estate, Clyde



Village ($2.75 million)

e Building renewal works at Narre Warren
North Kindergarten, Narre Warren North
($310,660)

These projects are just a snapshot of what we
are delivering in 2021/22 and we encourage
you to view our full Capital Works Program to
find out what local projects are happening near
you.

Council's Budget brings to life our new
Council Plan and Community Vision and was
informed by the feedback we received via
Shape Your City last year, Council’s largest
ever engagement campaign. More than 6,000
residents shared their thoughts and insights
with us, and we are committed to delivering
on these. From cleanliness and maintenance
of public spaces, to delivering infrastructure
and improving community connectedness,
we believe that our 2021/22 Budget will help

Financial Snapshot

Key Statistics

Total Expenditure

Comprehensive Operating Surplus
Underlying operating surplus
Cash result

Capital Works Program

Funding the Capital Works Program
Council

Reserves

Borrowings

Contributions

Grants

Budgeted expenditure by Strategic Objective

Strategic Objective 1
Strategic Objective 2
Strategic Objective 3
Strategic Objective 4
Strategic Objective 5
Strategic Objective 6
Strategic Objective 7

achieve the outcomes that are important to our
community.

The financial settings for this budget are built
upon strong foundations, and within a carefully
honed framework for the deployment of the
city’s $6 billion asset base. The operating
budget of $421 million in 2021/22 is directed
towards priority services for the community
being delivered in a sustainable manner.

We look forward to working with our community
to deliver these exciting projects across the
coming year.

Thank you

Noelene Duff PSM Glenn Patterson
Chair of Administrators Chief Executive Officer

Forecast Budget
2020/21 2021/22
$°000 $°000
391,155 421,165
128,672 126,495
6,046 -13,712
23,851 18,252
131,610 148,500
57,298 60,504
60,532 40,038
0 25,000
200 6,170
13,580 16,788
| Budget $°000 Budget %
90,925 42.2%
5,761 2.7%
52,384 24.3%
2,411 1.1%
18,668 8.7%
10,134 4.7%
35,031 16.3%
215,314 100.0%
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SECTION 1: STRATEGIC RESOURCE PLAN 2021-
2025

The Strategic Resource Plan (SRP) is the key medium-term financial plan produced by Council. It is a rolling
plan (one year to the next) that summarises the resources allocated, and plans developed to achieve our
strategic objectives and aspirations over the next four years.

The Strategic Resource Plan lists the key plans and initiatives adopted by Council that will achieve the
themes of the Council Plan 2021-2025. The Strategic Resource Plan should be read in conjunction with
the Annual Budget 2021-22 and the Council Plan 2021-25.

Overview

The City of Casey is one of the fastest growing municipalities in Victoria. The population has grown from
312,800 people (2016) and is currently estimated at 380,500 in 2021 (Forecast .id). This makes Casey the
second largest growing municipality in Victoria and the fourth largest growing in Australia. Last year (2020),
Casey is estimated to have grown (Forecast .id) by 12,700 people and is expected to increase by 11,300
in 2021. Casey is expected to be home to 549,200 people by 2041 (Forecast .id).

In 2020, 4,500 new houses were built, a drop from 4,800 in 2019. It is expected that 4,000 houses will be
built in 2021.

Year Estimated Population

2021 369,200
2022 380,500
2026 433,800
2031 482,600

(Source - Forecast.id, reviewed March 2021)

This rapid population growth will impose significant challenges on Council to ensure we keep up with the
growth.

Financial Plan

This Financial Plan is a component of the Council Plan 2021-25 and has been prepared in accordance
with Section 126 of the Local Government Act. It covers the financial and non-financial resources required
by Council to achieve its strategic objectives.

The Financial Plan is a high-level planning and general direction document which is reviewed annually (as
required by section 126 of the Local Government Act). Like any plan, it is based on certain assumptions
and if any assumptions are changed, then the plan outcomes change. The intention of the plan is to give
general direction to the community and government about Casey’s future from a strategic resource
perspective as well as general direction to staff on future budget parameters. The plan is subject to review
annually and may change as circumstances change.

The following financial statements forming part of this plan are included at the end of the document:
e Comprehensive Income Statement

e Balance Sheet

e Statement of Cash Flows

e Statement of Capital Works

e Statement of Human Resources

e Statement of Changes in Equity



Financial Resources

This component of the Financial Plan provides parameters for a number of financial components
relevant to Council’s financial planning and performance review both in the short and longer term.

Rate Revenue Strategy

The purpose of the rating is to ensure that the rates are distributed as fairly as possible across the different
ratepayer/property groups throughout the city.

The principles which form the basis of the rating strategy for this plan are:

e Council will ensure that rating structures are fair and equitable for all residents and rate payers
e The valuation system used for rating purposes will be Capital Improved Value

e A single uniform general rate in the dollar will apply across the whole city

e No separate municipal charge will apply

e \Waste management costs are recovered via a garbage charge.

Council has prepared a Revenue and Rating Plan in line with Section 93 of the Local Government Act
2020 that is subject to separate community engagement, with the intention for it to apply from 2021/22 to
2024/25. This will be made available on Council's website.

This year, there will be a 1.5 per cent average annual general rate increase, in line with the imposed state-
wide rate cap. Ratepayers should not expect their rates notice to rise by exactly the forecast inflation rate
of 1.5 per cent, as the level of rates will be affected by the relative values of individual properties to the
average rate.

In 2021/22, Rate Revenue has been impacted by the Fair Go Rates System (FGRS), which is a framework
established by the Victorian Government during 2015, limiting the amount Councils may increase general
rates by to a rate cap, which is 1.50% for 2021/22, without seeking additional approvals from the Essential
Services Commission.

It may be necessary for Council to apply for Rate Cap Variations in future years to meet the service delivery
and infrastructure requirements that result from Council’s forecast population and development growth.

Capital Works Program
The level of funding for Capital Works is as outlined in this strategy.

Capital Works programming endeavors to deliver upon the strategic objectives set out in our Council Plan,
and provide a variety of projects for our community that we know they want and need following extensive
community consultation, last year. Priority works for existing and new assets will be evaluated for their
whole-of-life costs, viability and suitability with Council's defined levels of service and asset plans. Priority
will also be given to works that leverage funds other than Council.

Project costing and, concept design plans (if required) will be prepared prior to the incorporation of works
into the Capital Works Program. Estimates in the program will be based on the concept design plans and
costings. Detailed design plans will not be undertaken until the works have been incorporated into the
Capital Works Program.

Capital Works funded in a particular year but not commenced will be rolled over to the next year. Al
proposed capital projects will be reviewed annually and prioritised.
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Operating Budget

The city's infrastructure and services are maintained to a standard required by Council, with regards to the
long term financial stability of the city. Council will continue to seek new ways to maintain infrastructure and
services, while continuing operating expenditure.

As part of the annual Council Plan review, service planning and budget preparation, Council will continue

to review its operations to improve efficiency and effectiveness in regards to service provision. Changes in

operating expenditure levels (increases and decreases) will only occur as result of:

e Requirement to maintain and improve assets and services to expected community standards and to
minimise risk of exposure

e Development of more innovative and cost-effective ways to achieve infrastructure and service
maintenance.

e Council authorised growth or reduction in service levels
e Changes in legislative/statutory requirements
e (Changes in cost structure

e (Changes in cost structure as a result of industrial agreements, award determination and enterprise
agreements.

Reserves

Council utilises reserves to provide for the future needs of the city. Reserves will only be established when
agreed by Council through the annual budget adoption process.

Reserves required by legislation will be maintained to the prescribed level. Funds received for a particular
or restricted purpose, e.g. Developer Contributions, shall be accounted for in a separate reserve for the
intended purpose.

Borrowings/Debt Redemption

Casey is in a strong financial position and has historically had high levels of reserves that have been
mobilised.

Borrowings are a legitimate and financially responsible way of financing capital projects and may be used
to spread the cost of projects over a number of years. Borrowings create a fixed and ongoing financial
servicing obligation on future ratepayers who may have had no capacity to influence the capital project
expenditures decision in the first instance.

In a large and growing Council like Casey, a significant proportion of capital expenditures will be
undertaken from current year revenues.

A growing rate base provides an opportunity to:

e devote a substantial part of current year revenues to capital works

® service borrowings to fund investment in infrastructure for future generations.

A funding plan is in place to service the resulting loan repayments. In considering options to borrow,
Council will have regard to intergenerational equity: The use of debt to fund capital expenditure can be an
effective mechanism of linking the payment for the asset to the future generations that will benefit from
the asset.

Council will ensure that borrowings are applied where it can be proven that repayments can be met in the
Long Term Financial Plan. Borrowings must not be used to fund ongoing operations.

Council will maintain its debt at levels which are sustainable, with:
e indebtedness <60 per cent of rate and charges revenue, and
e debt servicing cost <5 cent of total revenue (excluding capital revenue)



Budget Planning Process

The City of Casey will manage its financial resources in line with the following principles:
e The City of Casey will operate within the rate cap set by the State Government
e Priority will be given to the capital works program and particularly the renewal of assets
e QOperational expenditure growth will require:
e supporting evidence to underpin any budget increases
e efficiencies to support growth

e (Continued focus on business improvement, innovation and cost saving initiatives so as to maintain
and improve current service delivery standards

e Strategic workforce planning will guide workforce decisions, including with a focus on business
transformation, and growth in service demand

e The annual budget cycle establishes the Council-approved funding for operations, and initiatives
outside of that process that materially impact the budget require:

e Council approval
e Confirmed funding source

e Developer contributions are mobilised, works in kind are actively pursued, and DCP balances are
kept at a minimal level to fund required projects

e Proceeds from land sales held in the Land Acquisition Reserve and this reserve funds acquisitions

e Major community infrastructure projects require an approved business case that addresses the
funding capacity and funding source.

Non Financial Resources
Human Resources

Council employs full-time, part-time and casual staff. The equivalent full-time (EFT) staffing level in
2021/22 will be 1,466 positions. Listed below is a four-year projection of equivalent full time (EFT) staff
requirements. Further information is provided in the statement of human resources.

Projected staff 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

Equivalent Full-Time 1,466 1,493 1,515 1,537 1,659

Council implements a number of programs to ensure best value from staff resources, including:

e Hazard identification, active management of claims and a return-to-work program to minimise time
lost to injuries.

* An organisational training program consisting of generic courses as well as management training and
a development program customised to each member of staff at their annual development review.

e Special programs to improve staff performance e.g. Organisational Climate Surveys, Leadership and
Management Development, Continuous Improvement Projects, etc.

Equal Employment Opportunity policies and processes, an Employee Assistance Program and a
commitment to health promotion activities also help to ensure an effective and committed workforce.

A business case for new staff is developed during the annual planning process, culminating in evaluation
of requests as part of budget deliberations.

Whilst it is impossible to quantify, it is recognised that staff knowledge is one of Council's most valuable
resources.
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Assets
Council owns and maintains the following physical assets in order to deliver Council Services:

e Roads and bridges

e Paths

e Drains

e |and and buildings

e Plant and equipment

The Council has Asset Management Plans covering each major asset groups to link strategic objectives
through to operational practice, which set out:

e The rationale for asset ownership

e The levels of service or standard required for each type of asset

e Growth and demand forecasts

e Risks involved and how they are mitigated

e How the assets are managed from creation through to replacement or disposal
e Expenditure forecasts for the next twenty years.

These plans provide evidence that the Council has taken account of social, environmental and economic
factors and that the assets are being managed sustainably. They are also linked to Council’s operational
plans (e.g. Road Management Plan), which set out operational practices to maintain the determined
levels of service.

The forecasts derived from the Asset Management Plans are collated to provide information for Council’s
long-term financial planning. This includes the provision for asset renewal funding to increase
incrementally each year, to ensure the timely replacement of an increasing number of assets that are
approaching the end of their economic lives.

Council is continually improving the processes and practices for managing its assets and has an Asset
Management Improvement Strategy that is updated annually. The Corporate Asset Management Team
meets regularly to coordinate the implementation of the Strategy.

Council continually reviews its land and infrastructure holdings, with a focus on ensuring that they are
appropriately maintained, used to the optimum level.



SECTION 2: LINK TO THE INTEGRATED
PLANNING AND REPORTING FRAMEWORK

This section describes how the Budget links to the achievement of the Community Vision and Council
Plan within an overall integrated planning and reporting framework. This framework guides the Council in
identifying community needs and aspirations over the long term (Community Vision and Financial Plan),
medium term (Council Plan, Workforce Plan, and Revenue and Rating Plan) and short term ( Budget) and
then holding itself accountable (Annual Report).

Legislative Planning and Accountability Framework

The Budget is a rolling four-year plan that outlines the financial and non-financial resources that Council
requires to achieve the strategic objectives described in the Council Plan. The diagram below depicts the
integrated planning and reporting framework that applies to local government in Victoria. At each stage
of the integrated planning and reporting framework there are opportunities for community and
stakeholder input. This is important to ensure transparency and accountability to both residents and
ratepayers.

Time Horizon Planning Reporting
c ;
Long term Community Vision E:T"::::i Financial Plan
(+10yrs) +Needs E%E ~Assumptions
>Resources

>Financial statements

Asset Plan
>Maintenance
>Renewal

Council Plan Workforce Plan
>Direction >Structure
Medium term >Objectives >5taffing
{‘Wrﬂ =5trategies

=Indicators Revenue & Rating Plan
>Initiatives >Principles
>Structure

Annual Report

Short term >Financial statements >Report of operatio

[1‘”} >Financial statemen

Source: Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

The timing of each component of the integrated planning and reporting framework is critical to the
successful achievement of the planned outcomes.

Key Planning Considerations
Service level planning

Although councils have a legal obligation to provide some services— such as animal management, local
roads, food safety and statutory planning—most council services are not legally mandated, including
some services closely associated with councils, such as libraries, building permits and sporting facilities.
Further, over time, the needs and expectations of communities can change. Therefore councils need to
have robust processes for service planning and review to ensure all services continue to provide value
for money and are in line with community expectations. In doing so, councils should engage with
communities to determine how to prioritise resources and balance service provision against other
responsibilities such as asset maintenance and capital works.

Community consultation needs to be in line with a councils adopted Community Engagement Policy and
Public Transparency Poalicy.
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Our Purpose

Council has a crucial role to play in supporting the Casey community to achieve the objectives set out in
its Vision and Council Plan. Council’s aim is to operate as a key leader in the sector. In this leadership
role, Council is required to be an innovative, best practice organisation, committed to the future of Casey.
Council aims to build a culture that enables and drives community engagement and participation, whilst
achieving service excellence in the wide range of services delivered across Council by its departments.

Our Vision

The City of Casey Long Term Community Vision 2031 (the Vision) describes the community’s
aspirations for the future of the municipality, which is to "become a more connected, bold and resilient
community.” The Vision was developed through community engagement, with Council embarking on a
comprehensive community engagement program, Shape Your City. Shape Your City provided our
community with the opportunity to tell us how they would like to be engaged with, what their vision is for
the future of the municipality and what their specific needs and expectations are of Council. This insight
allowed us to better understand, from the community’s perspective, what their ideas are for the future of
the municipality.

Our Values

Our organisation’s values are to dream big, empower each other, and make our community proud. These
values reflect the deeply held beliefs about what is important to Council’s workforce and what drives its
behaviour. These values reflect Council’s aspirations for how staff, contractors and volunteers work
together and serve the community. Our workforce believes in being bold, innovative and collaborative
and has an unerring focus on service to our community.

Strategic Objectives
The City of Casey's Council Plan 2027-25 has seven strategic objectives.

1. Deliver sustainable infrastructure and activate places

The City of Casey aims to manage urban growth and deliver future-focussed infrastructure that is
innovative and sustainable. We will continue to advocate for and build an accessible, well-connected
local transport network. As Casey strives to drive stronger connections, we will endeavour to foster
partnerships that ensure we remain a destination for arts, culture, sport and leisure. We will design, build
and cultivate places that create a sense of belonging, connection and pride and this includes maintaining
safe and clean open spaces and places.

2. Grow Casey’s current and emerging economies

Building and leveraging partnerships that enhance service provision, infrastructure delivery and funding
opportunities are important to the City of Casey. We will do this by supporting the creation of new jobs,
focusing on developing local businesses, attracting investments, revitalising activity centres and
facilitating employment pathways.

3. Foster environmentally sustainable practices and work towards being climate ready

The City of Casey will contribute towards a circular economy through waste management and resource
recovery. As we conserve, enhance and restore our natural environment, our intention is to become a
climate ready city.



4. Advocate to State and Federal Governments for key service and infrastructure delivery

The City of Casey will build on its current advocacy program by delivering a targeted advocacy
campaign in the lead up to the Federal and State Government elections to ensure the municipality is
supported in projects that improve transport and infrastructure.

5. Create a resilient, active and connected local community

Addressing key health and wellbeing needs by connecting people to community and services is vital for
the City of Casey. Integrating data and research will ensure our services, facilities and council decision
making reflect the needs and priorities of our municipality.

6. Ensure good governance and transparent decision making

The City of Casey will grow the capacity of community leadership through dedicated leadership
programs and pathways. This will also include identifying opportunities to improve council decision
making through governance practices and community engagement. Overall, this will develop platforms
for community empowerment.

7. Create an adaptable, innovative and financially sustainable organisation that delivers
maximum community benefit

As a future-ready organisation, we will identify and implement a sustainable operating model. Council will
enhance its services with a focus on innovation and partnerships. Through service reviews and
considering stakeholder impacts we will ensure positive outcomes are delivered to the community. By
building Council’s ability to pursue innovative partnerships we will ensure greater community outcomes.
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SECTION 3: SERVICES, INITIATIVES AND
SERVICE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Introduction

This section provides a description of the services and initiatives to be funded in the Budget for the
2021/22 year and how these will contribute to achieving the strategic objectives outlined in the Council
Plan. It also describes several initiatives and service performance outcome indicators for key areas of
Council’s operations. Council is required by legislation to identify major initiatives, initiatives and service
performance outcome indicators in the Budget and report against them in their Annual Report to support
transparency and accountability. The relationship between these accountability requirements in the
Council Plan, the Budget and the Annual Report is shown below

Council Plan

Budget

Annual Report

e | Repart of |
[ Major initiatives A

( Strategic objective Services [ Indicators [outcome)
( Strategic indicators Initiatives

( Strategic objective Services [ indicators (outcome)
( STFATERIC indECaton Initiativas [ Major Initiatives
{ Stranegic objective Services Indicators (outcome)
( Strategic indicators Initiatives Major initiatives
( Strategic objective Senvices Indicators (outcome]
[ Strategic indicators Initiatives Major initiatives

4arvice indicators
IEBjor initistives
Governance &
management checklist

Performance

STatemant

Service indicators [outcome)
Financial indicators

sustainable capacity Indicators



Strategic Objective 1: Deliver sustainable infrastructure and
activate places

Strategies:

1. Advocate and build an accessible and well-connected local transport network

2. Foster partnerships that ensure Casey remains a destination for arts, culture, sport and leisure

3. Design, build and cultivate places that create a sense of belonging, connection, and pride

4. Manage urban growth and deliver future focused infrastructure that is innovative, sustainable and
adaptable

5. Prioritise investment that revitalises our existing infrastructure and services to meet changing needs

6. Create and maintain safe and clean open spaces and places

Strategic Indicators:

The strategic indicators which will be used to monitor the achievement this objective are:

Increase the level of community value-add achieved in State/Federal major transport projects
Attract events of regional, state, national and international significance to Casey

Become a nationally-recognised destination for cultural and civic excellence

Increased use of Environmentally Sustainable Design principles within infrastructure
Increased digital infrastructure within the public realm

Decrease the renewal gap

Increase Customer Satisfaction for appearance of Public Areas

Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives Initiatives

Continue to work with the State and Federal e [acilitate the timely delivery of new and
Governments to ensure major rail and transport upgraded roads in growing communities

upgrades deliver an integrated and dependable through active management of developer
network contributions

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Attract sporting events of regional, state and
national significance through partnerships
with elite sporting groups and state sporting
associations.

e Enrich our community and region through

accessible, varied and high-quality programs.
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Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e |mplement a Gender audit tool to empower
women and girls in Casey to advocate for
safer places and spaces

e Commence implementation of the Casey
Design Excellence panel which will ensure that
our major projects incorporate high quality
design elements across all builds

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Develop and commence implementation of the [e  Work with the Victorian Planning Authority
Infrastructure Strategy which will guide delivery and the development industry to commence
of infrastructure projects across the municipality the preparation and implementation of

that support the resilience of the community precinct structure plans to create vibrant new
and local economies and jobs. communities

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Development of the 10-year Asset
Management Plan which will ensure that
assets are fit for purpose and sustainable

e Utilise Council’s land holdings to revitalise
precincts and achieve civic, community and
commercial outcomes

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e |mplement the open space management
contract which will ensure the community is
provided with clean, safe and fit for purpose
public parks and playing fields

e |ncrease investment and deliver an enhanced
playground renewal program to improve the
standard of our playgrounds across Casey
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Strategic Services and Descriptions:

Actual Forecast Budget
Service Area
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

$’000 $’000 $°000
Qe E 970 848 852
Supports, encourages, and delivers arts activities across Xp
Casey, including encouraging local people and groups to
design and deliver their own arts and cultural programs. Rev -6 - -
Provides arts facilities and oversees the ongoing
mamten.ance of public art and the commissioning of public NET 963 848 852
arts projects.
Assets
Provides and coordinates services to design, deliver,
procure, and maintain Council’s assets, including Exp 6,788 8,414 8,378

property, and fleet and plant assets. Ensures that
asset requirements are aligned to documented levels
of service and can provide the service at the lowest
long-term cost. Ensures capital works are planned
and delivered in accordance with current standards Rev -916 -1,299 -1,440
and specifications and meet future community needs.
Provides the strategy and advice on property matters
and manages the acquisition, leasing, use, leased
property maintenance, naming and disposal of

Council’s property assets. Supports a fit for purpose NET 5,872 7,114 6,938
fleet and plant, which is maintained, safe and efficient

to use.

Ageing and Community Care

Provides a broad range of support to assist older people Exp 18,168 19,987 19,460

aged 65 years and over (50 years and over for Aboriginal
and Torres Strait Islander peoples) who have functional
limitations, to live independently at home and within their Rey -13,677 -14,434 -12,808
community. These include, in-home support, personal and

home care, respite services, home maintenance, meals,

mental health support, capacity building and improving NET 4,491 5,652 6,652
social and community connections.

Child, Youth and Family

Provides support to children, young people and families to  Exp 42,597 44,798 47,893
improve health and wellbeing, safety, education, and
connectedness. This includes the provision of programs to
support early learning, young person participation, Rev -31,586 -36,342 -38,932
parenting, child safety and prevention of family violence;

the provision of high quality, flexible and affordable childcare

and kindergarten services; and delivery of a universal NET 11,011 8,456 8,961
Maternal Child Health service.

Community safety

Provides a range of services and programs to contribute to Exp 7,933 8,333 8,285
the safety, health and wellbeing of community, with a focus
on public health and disease prevention, local law
enforcement, amenity protection, crime and anti-social
behaviour reduction, school crossing and road safety, and
24-hour, seven day a week relief and recovery activities NET 4,565 4,998 5,023
following emergencies in the City of Casey.

Rev -3,368 -3,335 -3,262
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Service Area

Events and Attraction

Supports visitation and tourism through the
development and delivery of a suite of large and
small-scale community and mayoral events.
Provides local attractions such as the programming
and management of Bunjil Place Theatre, Gallery,
Plaza and Studio, Myuna Farm, and the Old Cheese
Factory. Includes the provision of advice, support
and training to community groups in the delivery of
community events, as well as management of event
approvals.

Exp

Rev

NET

Actual
2019/20

$°000

14,335

-3,348

10,987

Forecast
2020/21
$°000

13,936

Budget
2021/22

16,248

-1,422

12,615

-4,426

11,822

Libraries

Provides a safe, welcoming and inspiring space and
helps to build happier, healthier and more resilient
communities by promoting literacy, encouraging lifelong
learning, supporting local communities to access
information and delivering free events to inspire creativity
and bring people together.

Exp

Rev

NET

6,621

6,621

6,788

6,926

6,788

6,926

Parking

Determines, enforces, and manages parking in the
community, including the design and delivery of Council’s
carparks. Educates to achieve compliance, and engages
with the local school community and businesses to
ensure adequate parking provisions are in place to
ensuring safe and accessible parking for all.

Exp

Rev

NET

1,690

-1,434

256

1,715

1,688

-918

797

-1,653

135

Paths

Ensures footpaths, bike paths and trails are provided to
support resident’s health and wellbeing (through walking,
running, cycling, equestrian, non-vehicle modes) and
active transport opportunities. Advocates to other
authorities for the connection, enhancement and linkages
of the Path and Trail Network across the City.

Exp

Rev

NET

2,916

-1,680

1,236

3,049

3,262

-1,295

1,754

-1,280

1,982

Pets and Animals

Coordinates pet and animal registrations to support
responsible pet ownership, reunite lost pets with
owners, remove pets from harm, and provide a safe
community free from dangerous animals.

Exp

Rev

NET

3,251
-2,451

800

3,123

3,289

-2,162

961

-2,637

752

Parks and Playgrounds

Designs, delivers, maintains and renews
neighbourhood parks, parks infrastructure,
playgrounds and open space, by managing the
collections planning, plant sourcing and capital
works projects in parks.

Exp
Rev

NET

10,780

10,780

14,446

14,405

-2,351

12,096

14,405




Actual Forecast Budget
Service Area
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
$000 $000

Roads
Maintains Council’s sealed and unsealed road Exp 19,200 18,052 16,378
network. Advocates to other levels of Government
and relevant bodies to further investigate and/or
deliver required transport related infrastructure and  Rev -461 =772 -58
services - arterial road connections, public transport
infrastructure, and services provisions to benefit the
Casey community. Manages and maintains Casey’s  NET 18,739 17,280 16,320
street and roadside landscaping.
Sports and Leisure
Provides quality sport, leisure, and recreation Exp 11,005 14,181 11,298
facilities and partners with commercial organisations
and community groups to provide educational,
leisure and sporting programs to improve the
physical activity, health and wellbeing of community. Rev -2,313 -1,325 -1,141
Provides support to local sporting and recreational
clubs to strengthen their sustainability, plans for new
recreation and sporting infrastructure, and supports NET 8,692 12,856 10,157

optimal utilisation of local sporting and recreational
facilities.
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Service Performance Outcome Indicators:

Indicator
Timeliness

Performance Measure

Time taken to action animal
management requests

Computation

Numerator
Number of days between receipt and first response
action for all animal management requests

Denominator
Number of animal management requests

Service Standard

Indicator
Timeliness

Indicator

Animals reclaimed

Performance Measure
Time taken to action food complaints

Performance Measure

Numerator
Number of animals reclaimed

Denominator
Number of animals collected

Computation

Numerator
Number of days between receipt and first response
action for all food complaints

Denominator
Number of food complaints

Computation

Participation Participation in the MCH service Numerator
Number of children who attend the MCH service at
least once (in the year)
Denominator
Number of children enrolled in the MCH service

Participation Participation in the MCH service by Numerator

Aboriginal children Number of Aboriginal children who attend the MCH

service at least once (in the year)
Denominator
Number of Aboriginal children enrolled in the MCH
service

Indicator Performance Measure Computation

Satisfaction Sealed local road requests Numerator
Number of sealed local road requests
Denominator
Kilometres of sealed local roads

Condition Sealed local roads maintained to Numerator

condition standards

Number of kilometres of sealed local roads below the
renewal intervention level set by Council

Denominator
Kilometres of sealed local roads




Indicator

Service
Standard

Performance Measure

Health Inspections of aquatic
facilities

Computation
Numerator

Number of authorised officer inspections of
Council aquatic facilities

Denominator
Number of Council aquatic facilities

Service
Standard

Reportable safety incidents at
aquatics facilities

Numerator
Total number of WorkSafe reportable aquatic
facility safety incidents

Denominator
Not applicable

Utilisation

Indicator
Utilisation

Utilisation of aquatic facilities

Performance Measure
Library collection usage

Numerator
Number of visits to aquatic facilities

Denominator
Municipal population

Computation

Numerator
Number of library collection item loans

Denominator
Number of library collection items

Resource
standard

Standard of library collection

Numerator
Number of library collection items purchased in
the last 5 years

Denominator
Number of library collection items

Participation

Active library members

Numerator
Number of active library members

Denominator
Municipal population
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Strategic Objective 2: Grow Casey’s current and emerging
economies

Strategies:

1. Support the creation of new jobs, by focusing on developing local businesses, attracting investments,
revitalising activity centres and facilitating employment pathways

2. Build and leverage partnerships that enhance service provision, infrastructure delivery and funding
opportunities

Strategic Indicators:

The strategic indicators which will be used to monitor the achievement this objective are:

e Growth in key trade industries, employment, or establishments by trade industries

e Growth in future industries, employment, or establishments by trade industries

e Economic growth (GRP growth %) exceeding or equal to population growth (%) — annual report

e |Improved local job self-sufficiency

e Growth in the number of mutually beneficial partnership programs that improve community outcomes

Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Prepare Investment Plans for Fountain Gate e Expand business development and
- Narre Warren CBD and Cranbourne Activity investment attraction through a program of
Centre that identifies key infrastructure projects facilitated development

and other opportunities to unlock development
potential and attract investment

e Support local jobseekers to identify barriers
to employment and help navigate pathways
through job or social support agencies that
assist towards sustainable employment

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Strengthen education partnerships to create
further upskilling, industry-based learning, and
research opportunities.

e | ead the implementation of regional
partnerships which focus on job and skKill
creation of the south east region




Strategic Services and Descriptions:

Actual Forecast Budget

Service Area 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

$’000 $°000 $°000

Business support

. . _ Exp 414 66 159
Delivers and supports a range of activities, services and
programs that support the sustainability, development and
growth of local businesses. Coordinates the registration, Rev -0 } B
education, and enforcement of businesses who are
required to be licensed and/or registered under various NET 414 66 159
Acts.
Economic developmeht and investment Exp 2612 3.243 2916
Supports the economic development of the Casey
Cardinia region, and ensures thg region is positioned Rev 164 520 539
as a favourable location for business investment,
with a culture of innovation and entrepreneurship and
providing skilled labour force, ready for employment. NET 2,448 2,723 2317
Land use strategy Exp 3,219 3,454 3,365

Sets the framework for Casey to ensure it is
developed in a socially, environmentally and ov 0 146 140
economically sustainable way, to create a livable city
and ensure developer funding is collected to facilitate
the delivery of infrastructure for new communities. ET 3,217 3,309 3,225
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Strategic Objective 3: Foster environmentally sustainable
practices and work towards being climate ready

Strategies:

1. Conserve, enhance and restore the natural environment
2. Contribute towards a circular economy through waste management and resource recovery
3. Support a climate ready city through climate change mitigation and adaptation

Strategic Indicators:

The strategic indicators which will be used to monitor the achievement this objective are:

e Support a healthy natural ecosystem
e 100,000 indigenous plants reintroduced within the municipality
® |ncrease community participation in environmental education and events
e Accelerate progress towards carbon neutrality
e Develop and implement the Corporate Climate Action Plan

Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Develop and commence implementation of
the Urban Forest strategy which will cultivate

strong natural assets and foster a greener
Casey

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Commit to the regional procurement of an
Advanced Waste Processing tender to secure
the long term waste needs of South East
Melbourne

e |Implement the initial phase of the State
Government Waste Kerbside Reform Program
which will enable the increased recovery of
recyclable materials.

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Develop and implement the Community Climate
Change Action Plan which will provide an
approach to dealing with a changing climate
and further reducing greenhouse gas emissions.




Strategic Services and Descriptions:

Actual Forecast Budget

Services
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

$°000 $°000

Bushland reserves

S E 429 471 475
Maintains and enhances Casey's bushland reserves P
including vegetation and habitat improvement. Rey i ) i
Includes preservation of the natural environment, ©
increasing biodiversity, and monitoring fire fuel
loading and re-vegetation. NET 429 4t 475
Stormwater

L . Exp 3,195 4,833 4,779

Manages and maintains Council’s stormwater assets
to protect waterways and bays and protect
community in regular and extreme rainfall events. Rev -814 -642 -830
Includes urban and rural drainage, flood plain
management, stormwater environmental NET 2 381 4192 3949
management and stormwater reuse. ’ ’ '
Sustainability and Environment
Provides a broad range of services to protect and Exp 0 882 3.769 3,537

enhance the natural environment and to support
sustainability. Includes coordination of Council’s
approach to climate change mitigation and
adaptation, protection and enhancement of
biodiversity and natural resource management. Rev 77 -20 -
Identifies, manages and remediates council owned

potentially contaminated land. Raises community

awareness for environmental values through

education and information opportunities that create ~ NET 2,805 3,749 3,537
behaviour change and reduce environmental impact.
Waste

Exp 39,366 42,754 44,516

Provides all waste collection services including
residential garbage, recycling, green waste,
commercial waste and hard waste. Includes
provision of bins, collection, transport, sorting and/or
disposal, and customer interface. Maintains the
environment through the collection of dumped NET 38,570 41,157 44,422
rubbish and minimising the impact of litter.

Rev -796 -1,597 -94
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Service Performance Outcome Indicators:

Indicator Performance Measure Computation
Service cost Cost of kerbside garbage bin collection | Numerator
service Direct cost of the kerbside garbage bin

collection service
Denominator
Number of kerbside garbage collection
bins

Service cost Cost of kerbside recyclables bin Numerator

collection service

Direct cost of the kerbside recyclables bin
collection service

Denominator
Number of kerbside recyclables collection
bins

Waste diversion

Kerbside collection waste diverted from
landfill

Numerator
Weight of recyclables and green organics
collected from kerbside bins

Denominator
Weight of garbage, recyclables and green
organics collected from kerbside bins




Strategic Objective 4: Advocate to State and Federal Governments
for key service and infrastructure delivery

Strategies:

1. Secure funding through Council’s advocacy campaign, Connecting Casey, to provide transport,

infrastructure and community services

Strategic Indicators:

The strategic indicators which will be used to monitor the achievement this objective are:

e The level of State/Federal commitments toward transport infrastructure and services align with

Council’s advocacy on transport improvement

Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives

e Actively participate to the Greater South East
Melbourne group of councils which aims to
secure jobs, investment and sustainability
outcomes for the entire region

ILHEES

Delivery of an advocacy campaign in the lead
up to the Federal and State Government
Elections.
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Strategic Services and Descriptions:

Actual Forecast Budget

Services
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

$°000 $°000 $°000

Communications, engagement and advocacy

Advocates on behalf of the community for state and

federal funding for services and improvements. Manages

all Council’s communication channels to share updates, Rev - . -
promote Council’s programs and services, and engage

with community to ensure the views of community are

reflected in Council’s decision making, organisational NET 2,065 2,626 2,411
planning, and resource allocation

Exp 2,065 2,626 2,411
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Strategic Objective 5: Create a resilient, active and connected
community

Strategies:

1. Address key health and wellbeing needs within the community, by connecting people to community
and services

2. Improve Council-decision-making to reflect community needs and priorities

Strategic Indicators:

The strategic indicators which will be used to monitor the achievement this objective are:
e Build community capacity to support self-determination and reduce reliance on Government services

® Increase opportunities for community participation in community events and social groups to reduce
social isolation

e |ncrease Council investment in community grants and funding

e |mprove community led preparedness to plan for and mitigate local emergency risk
e Al new Council facilities will be designed to improve community safety outcomes

e Maintain community satisfaction with Council facilities and services

e Increase the utilisation of Council managed facilities

e Form a greater understanding of community needs and decision making at a place-based (local) level
through data and research

Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives Initiatives

® Increase and embed understanding and value e Focus on COVID-19 community recovery
of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures, initiatives that improve community resilience
knowledge and history within the planning and and build capacity

delivery of Council services.

¢ |mplement the Casey Affordable Housing
Strategy and Regional Local Government
Homelessness and Social Housing Charter
to increase affordable housing options and
support services in Casey

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Develop initiatives that address social
disadvantage, equality of access and
community resilience.

¢ |Integrate data and research to ensure that
services, facilities and Council-decision-
making reflect community needs and priorities
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Strategic Services and Descriptions:

Services

Actual Forecast Budget
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

$°000 $°000 $°000

Community connection and wellbeing

Provides a broad range of programs, engagement
and partnerships to enhance community connection  Exp 17,255 18,538 20,088
and wellbeing. This includes community
development and empowerment to support Casey’s
most vulnerable populations, enhancing the
economic, social and cultural wellbeing of the

Aboriginal Community, providing entry-level supports €V -1,353 -1,328 -1,420
to assist people with a disability who are under the
age 65 (50 years for Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander peoples), capacity building of not-for-profit
groups and Community Service Organisations,
NET 15,902 17,211 18,668

promoting and facilitating community volunteering,
networking events for the community sector, and
civic awards.
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Strategic Objective 6: Ensure good governance and transparent
decision making

Strategies:

1. Grow the capacity of community leadership through dedicated leadership programs and pathways

2. Continue to identify opportunities to improve better Council decision making through governance
practices and community engagement

Strategic Indicators:

The strategic indicators which will be used to monitor the achievement this objective are:

e Participation and engagement in the Community Leadership Program

e Percentage of council resolutions made at a council meeting (or at a meeting of a special committee
consisting only of Councillors) closed to the public

e |ncrease the number of opportunities for community/stakeholder involvement in influencing decision-
making through engagement

e |ncrease community trust in Council

Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Delivery of the Community Leadership Program
Year 1 to empower community leaders’ and

develop their knowledge of Council’s roles and
responsibilities

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e |mplement the Casey Good Governance e Embedding the Community Engagement
Framework which will improve accountability Policy to ensure Council reflect the
and strengthen council governance. communities’ voices in our decision-making
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Strategic Services and Descriptions:

Actual
2019/20

Services

$°000

Building and planning

Administers and applies relevant legislation and the Casey
Planning Scheme. Processes subdivisions including
engineering approvals, landscape approvals, street naming
and numbering, certification and statement of compliance Rev -7,941
for plans of subdivision. Provides technical advice to the

public, investigates and responds to breaches and

dangerous structures, and assesses building works and NET 1,402
Report and Consent Applications.

Exp 9,342

Forecast
2020/21
$°000

10,216

-8,760

1,456

Budget
2021/22

10,397

-8,893

1,604

Governance and Risk

Coordinates and delivers activities to govern the Council
and mitigate risk, including the coordination of Council
Meetings, the internal audit program, as well as business ~ Rev -123
continuity, legal issue management, prevention of fraud

and corruption, infringement reviews and management of NET

organisational insurances.

Exp 5,915

6,260

6,057

-20

Organisational planning and performance

Coordinates and delivers all levels of Council’s Exp 2,190
planning including the development, engagement

and monitoring of the Council Plan and annual

Action Plan, as well as the operationalisation of this ~ Rev -
plan through all services and departments, and the
annual reporting of achievements. This service
ensures that all Council’s activities and service
delivery is planned and delivered in line with the
community's expectations and priorities.

NET 2,190

2,624

-56

2,468

2,693

2,693




Service Performance Outcome Indicators:

Indicator
Service Cost

Performance Measure
Cost of statutory planning

Computation

Numerator
Direct cost of the statutory planning
service

Denominator
Number of planning applications received

Decision making

Council planning decisions upheld at
VCAT

Numerator

Number of VCAT decisions that did not
set aside Council's decision in relation to a
planning application

Denominator
Number of VCAT decisions in relation to
planning applications
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Strategic Objective 7: Create an adaptable, innovative and
financially sustainable organisation that delivers maximum
community benefit

Strategies:

1. Enhance our services with a focus on innovation and partnerships, to ensure positive outcomes are
delivered to the community

2. ldentify and implement a sustainable operating model which enhances Casey’s future-readiness

3. Build Councils’ ability to pursue innovative partnerships for greater community outcomes

Strategic Indicators:

The strategic indicators which will be used to monitor the achievement this objective are:

e Keep our customers more informed of the progress of their requests reducing the need for
customers to contact Council

e |mplement a refreshed and contemporary Council operating model that achieves the expected

benefits

Improve the overall efficiency of Council’s operations

Grow self-serving channels to make it easier to connect with council

Actively pursue partnerships that are mutually beneficial, with improved community outcomes

Improve the shareability of data between agencies and partners for more innovative solutions to meet

community needs

Initiatives and Major Initiatives in 2021/22:

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Develop a Partnerships framework to assist the
organisation in governance, guide partnership
building and improve oversight

Major Initiatives Initiatives
e Develop and endorse the Transformation

Strategy which will ensure Casey is an agile,

capable and sustainable Council into the future.

Major Initiatives Initiatives

e Develop the frameworks and platforms to
enable open data and data sharing to support
education, innovation and entrepreneurship,
while protecting privacy and security.




Strategic Services and Descriptions:

: Actual Forecast Budget
Services
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
$000 $°000

Customer . Exp 5,642 6,038 5,533
Coordinates and manages all Council’s customer
channels, as well as capturing customer feedback Rev -0 -56 -2
on Council’s services and improving customer
experience of services. NET 5,642 5,982 5,531
Finance
Provides all elements of financial management Exp 6,704 6,491 7,097

associated with the delivery of services and the

management of Council. Leads the development

and implementation of the long-term financial plan Rev -1,909 -1,599 -3,132
and strategy. Includes budgeting, cashflow

management, financial reporting to the community,

budget engagement, tendering, procurement and NET 4,796 4,891 3,965
contract management, and property rating services.

Information Technology

Provides all the technology hardware, software, and Exp 12,669 15,699 15,608
data and information management to enable
Council’s service delivery, and to keep all data and Rev - -214 -
information safe and secure. Manages corporate
records from creation to disposal to meet statutory NET 12 669 15.485 15.608
requirements and coordinate freedom of information. ’ ’ ’
Innovation and Change

Exp 1,667 2,140 2,374

Coordinates and delivers innovation and change
activities to improve Council services. Includes
Casey’s Smart City Launchpad which uses sensors
and technology to inform Council’s service delivery, ~ Rev - -12 -
process improvement to streamline Council's

operations, and change management to ensure

improvements are embedded and taken up in the NET 1,667 2,028 2,374
way that best meets community need.

People , Exp 8,491 10,336 8,048
Provides employment advice and support,

recruitment, learning and development, payroll, Rev 547 1097 495

health and safety, and Industrial/employee relations
for the City of Casey. Ensures Council have the right
people in the right roles to deliver services for the NET 7,944 9,110 7,553
Casey community.
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Service Performance Outcome Indicators:

Indicator

Workforce
Turnover

Indicator
Rates effort

Performance Measure

Resignations and terminations
compared to average staff

Performance Measure
Rates compare to property values

Computation

Numerator
Number of permanent staff resignations
and terminations

Denominator
Average number of permanent staff for the
financial year

Computation

Numerator
Rate Revenue

Denominator
Capital improved value of rateable
properties in the municipality




Reconciliation with Budgeted Operating Result

(I;\lee\;[ecr:ﬁ:; Expenditure
$°000 $’000 ’
Strategic Objective 1 90,925 158,362 67,437
Strategic Objective 2 5,761 6,440 679
Strategic Objective 3 52,384 58,308 924
Strategic Objective 4 2,411 2,411 -
Strategic Objective 5 18,668 20,088 1,420
Strategic Objective 6 10,134 19,046 8,912
Strategic Objective 7 35,031 38,660 3,629
Total 215,314 298,314 83,001

Other Non Attributable Expenses:

Depreciation & Amortisation 62,551
Borrowing Cost 1,705
Finance Cost Leases 853
Other Expenses 1,850
Material & Services & External Contract Payments - 55,892
Developer & Other Reimbursements/ write offs
Deficit before funding sources 338,164
Funding sources added in:
Rate and charges (excl interest on unpaid rates) (265,691)
Victorian Grants Commission (19,208)
Capital Grants (16,788)
Contribution Monetary (42,170)
Contribution Non Monetary (120,000)
Interest Income (752)
0)

Net Gain/ (Loss) on Disposal of Property, Infrastructure, 5
Plant & Equipment

Total funding sources (464,659)
Operating (surplus)/ deficit for the year (126,495)
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SECTION 4: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This section presents information in regards to the Financial Statements and Statements of Human
Resources. The budget information for the year 2020/21 has been supplemented with projections to
2024/25.

This section includes the following financial statements prepared in accordance with the Local
Government Act 2020 and the Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020.

e Comprehensive Income Statement
e Balance Sheet

e Statement of Changes in Equity

e Statement of Cash Flows

e Statement of Capital Works

e Statement of Human Resources



Comprehensive Income Statement

Incomes

Rates and charges

Statutory fees and fines

User Charges

Grants - Operating (recurrent)

Grants - Operating (non-
recurrent)

Grants - Capital (recurrent)
Grants - Capital (non-recurrent)
Contributions - cash
Contributions - non-monetary
Interest

Net gain/(loss) on disposal of
property, infrastructure, plant
and equipment

Other income
Total income

Expenses

Employee costs
Materials and services
External contracts
Utilities

Depreciation

Amortisation - right of use
assets

Bad debts

Borrowing costs
Finance Costs - leases
Other expenses

Total expenses

Surplus/ (deficit) for the
year

Other comprehensive
income

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates and joint
ventures

Total comprehensive result

Notes

4.1.1
41.2
4.1.3
4.1.4

4.1.4
4.1.4
4.1.5
4.1.5
4.1.6

4.1.6.1

417
4.1.8
4.1.9

4.1.10

4.1.11

4.1.12

For the four years ending 30 June 2025

F,igﬁift Budget* Projections

2020/211 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
$'000 $'000 $°000 $°000 $°000
254,616 267,566 286,170 300,376 313,412
10,820 12,236 13,717 13,9083 14,598
14,537 17,555 18,589 19,519 20,495
52,782 66,443 70,917 74,320 77,886
10,062 1,582 1,614 1,646 1,679
1,352 2,751 2,900 3,000 3,100
13,273 14,036 3,334 11,467 1,700
50,979 43,716 68,619 75,5634 32,785
108,000 120,000 120,000 80,000 80,000
2,499 752 1,397 985 869
45 50 50 50 50
860 970 1,017 1,067 1,121
519,825 547,659 588,324 581,867 547,694
141,617 143,802 151,669 158,873 166,420
97,952 119,202 90,035 92,694 95,219
76,137 77,315 84,533 88,393 90,551
8,766 8,971 9,285 9,634 9,995
55,652 60,906 66,280 71,424 77,307
1,575 1,645 1,580 1,634 1,630
44 45 47 48 50
1,838 1,705 1,774 1,522 1,175
865 853 758 696 585
6,708 6,722 6,953 6,977 7,255
391,153 421,165 412,913 431,795 450,187
128,672 126,495 175,411 150,072 97,507
(60) 30 30 30 30
128,612 126,525 175,441 150,102 97,537
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Balance Sheet
For the four years ending 30 June 2025

Forecast

Actual Budget Projections
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

$'000 $'000 $°000 $°000 $°000
Assets
Current assets
Cash assets 23,851 18,252 16,608 18,511 20,039
Financial assets 106,154 79,154 97,154 116,154 108,154
Receivables 52,624 49,866 51,387 54,684 56,414
Other assets 1,872 989 1,115 1,093 1,094
Total current assets 4.2.1 184,500 148,260 166,264 190,441 185,700

Non Current Assets
Non current prepayments - S - - _

Investments - equities 4,306 4,336 4,366 4,396 4,426
Financial assets 14,000 15,000 17,000 19,000 21,000
Property, plant & equipment 5,739,620 = 5,972,486 06,236,753 6,479,771 6,698,374
Right-of-use assets 424 12,406 10,762 9,181 8,267 6,637
Total non-current assets 4.21 5,770,233 = 6,002,584 6,267,300 6,511,434 6,730,437
Total assets 5,954,733 = 6,150,844 6,433,565 6,701,874 6,916,137
Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Payables 50,924 48,568 48,236 51,898 50,179
Trusts 33,026 32,125 32,925 33,757 34,555
Interest-bearing liabilities 423 7,631 13,908 10,088 10,395 10,704
Lease liabilities 424 1,338 1,338 1,379 1,729 1,853
Provisions 26,958 27,618 28,925 29,350 30,225
Total current liabilities 422 119,877 123,557 121,553 127,129 127,516

Non-Current Liabilities

Payables - - - - -
Interest-bearing liabilities 4.2.3 38,358 49,449 41,462 31,067 20,363
Lease liabilities 424 11,460 10,122 8,744 7,735 5,882
Provisions 13,938 13,328 12,528 11,828 11,128
Total non-current liabilities 422 63,755 72,899 62,733 50,630 37,373
Total liabilities 183,632 196,457 184,286 177,759 164,889
Net assets 5,771,101 = 5,954,388 6,249,279 6,524,115 6,751,247
Equity

Accumulated surplus 2,680,334 = 2,839,092 2,995544 3,123,906 3,223,360
Asset revaluation reserve 2,993,805 @ 3,050,567 3,170,017 3,294,752 3,424,347
Other reserves 4.3.1 96,962 64,729 83,718 105,458 103,540
Total equity 432 5,771,101 = 5,954,388 6,249,279 6,524,115 6,751,247
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Statement of Changes in Equity

For the four years ending 30 June 2025

2021 Forecast Actual

Balance at beginning of the financial year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2022 Budget

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2023

Balance at beginning of the financial year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2024

Balance at beginning of the financial year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2025

Balance at beginning of the financial year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

Asset

Accumulated : Other
Revaluation
Surplus Reserve Reserves
$000 $'000 $000
5,499,928 2,391,102 2,851,243 257,582
128,612 128,612 0 0
142,562 0 142,562 0
0 (63,177) 0 63,177
0 223,798 0 (223,798)
5,771,102 2,680,335 2,993,805 96,962
5,771,102 2,680,335 2,993,805 96,962
126,525 126,525 0 0
56,762 0 56,762 0
0 (62,287) 0 62,287
0 94,520 0 (94,520)
5,954,388 2,839,093 3,050,567 64,729
5,954,388 2,839,093 3,050,567 64,729
175,441 175,441 0 0
119,450 0 119,450 0
0 (85,748) 0 85,748
0 66,758 0 (66,758)
6,249,279 2,995,545 3,170,017 83,718
6,249,279 2,995,545 3,170,017 83,718
150,102 150,102 0 0
124,735 0 124,735 0
0 (89,707) 0 89,707
0 67,967 0 (67,967)
6,524,116 3,123,906 3,294,752 105,458
6,524,116 3,123,906 3,294,752 105,458
97,537 97,537 0 0
129,595 0 129,595 0
0 (55,304) 0 55,304
0 57,222 0 (567,222)
6,751,248 3,223,361 3,424,347 103,540
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Statement of Cash Flows
For the four years ending 30 June 2025

Forecast
Actual

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
$'000 $'000 $°000 $’000 $°000

Budget Projections

Cash flows from operating activities

Rates and charges 234,437 263,765 282,192 296,200 309,055
Statutory fees and fines 10,565 11,061 14,206 12,719 15,052
User fees 18,330 17,609 19,765 20,751 21,795
Contributions and donations 44,455 43,716 68,619 75,5634 32,785
Grants - operating 65,950 50,326 73,276 76,748 80,386
Grants - capital 15,330 16,788 6,234 14,467 4,800
Interest received 2,661 990 1,281 1,019 878
Other Income 987 970 1,017 1,067 1,121
GST recoveries 28,324 17,287 9,404 11,104 8,767
Employee costs (140,161) = (142,002) (151,213) (159,315) (166,528)
Materials, services and external

contracts (210,080) = (207,422) (200,501) (204,884)  (213,235)

Net cash provided by operating

e e 4.4 70,797 73,088 124,280 145,411 94,878
activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, infrastructure,
plant and equipment
Investments in financial assets 180,966 26,000 (20,000) (21,000) 6,000

Proceeds from sale of property, plant
and equipment

Trust receipts (payments) 1,934 (901) 800 832 798

(242,353) | (182,500)  (94,041) (111,086)  (87,671)

3,507 15,240 2,995 1,380 1,406

Net cash provided by/ (used in)

investing activities 4.4.2 (565,947) (92,161) (110,246) (129,824) (79,467)
Cash flows from financing activities

Finance costs (1,716) (1,705) (1,774) (1,522) (1,175)
Proceeds from interest bearing

liabilities ’ 25,000 2,100 ] )
Repayment interest bearing liabilities (7,571) (7,631) (13,908) (10,088) (10,395)
Interest paid - lease liability (865) (853) (758) (696) (5685)
Repayment of lease liabilities (1,197) (1,338) (1,338) (1,379) (1,728)
Net cash provided by/(used in) 4431 (11,350) 13,478  (15677)  (13,684) (13,8893
financing activities

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & 3,500 (5,599) (1,643) 1903 1 508

cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the financial year

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the financial year

20,351 23,851 18,2562 16,608 18,611

4.4.3.2 23,851 18,252 16,608 18,5611 20,039
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Statement of Capital Works
For the four years ending 30 June 2025

Forecast o
Actual Budget Projections
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $°000

Property
Land 7,358 6813 2,643 7,134 25
Total land 7,358 533 2,643 7,134 25
Buildings 4,668 - 430 692 716
Total Buildings 4,668 - 430 692 716
Total Property 12,025 533 3,073 7,825 741

Plant & Equipment

Plant 3,030 3,080 4,030 3,030 3,030
Computers and telecommunication 8,069 10,713 9,865 10,469 11,013
Total Plant & Equipment 11,099 13,743 13,895 13,499 14,043
Infrastructure

Roads 39,966 42,117 34,784 38,655 25,978
Bridges 233 212 929 16,767 639
Footpaths and cycleways 4,399 4,159 3,807 3,918 3,996
Drainage 4,295 6,715 8,083 5,685 3,181
Ziﬁif::ona" leisure and community 47,722 74,760 37,143 30,322 36,214
Parks, open space and streetscapes 11,762 3,310 6,738 5,300 14,186
Off street car parks 54 - - - -
Other infrastructure 54 2,951 1,590 5,314 5,194
Total infrastructure 108,485 134,224 93,074 105,962 89,387
Total Capital Works expenditure 131,610 148,500 110,041 127,286 104,171

Represented By

New asset expenditure 69,587 90,526 47,252 68,488 46,934
Asset renewal expenditure 27,506 32,576 37,868 33,636 34,253
Asset expansion expenditure 815 2,891 1,252 829 468
Asset upgrade expenditure 33,701 22,508 23,669 24,333 22,515
Total capital works expenditure 131,610 148,500 110,041 127,286 104,171

Funding Sources represented by:

Grants 13,580 16,788 6,234 14,467 4,800
Contributions 200 6,170 1,000 2,834 -
Council cash 57,298 60,504 63,856 66,799 67,002
Council reserves 60,532 40,038 36,851 43,187 32,369
Borrowings - 25,000 2,100 - -
Total capital works expenditure 131,610 148,500 110,041 127,286 104,171
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Statement of Human Resources
For the four years ending 30 June 2025

Budget Projections
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
$'000 $'000 $'000 $°000
Staff expenditure
Employee costs - operating 143,802 151,669 158,873 166,420
Employee costs - capital
Total staff expenditure 143,802 151,669 158,873 166,420

FTE FTE FTE FTE
Staff numbers
Employees 1,466 1,493 1,515 1,537
Total staff numbers 1,466 1,493 1,515 1,537

A summary of human resources expenditure categorised according to the organisational structure of
Council is included below:

Budget Comprises
Department 2021/22 Full time Part time

$'000 $'000 $'000
Customer and Business Transformation 15,404 14,105 1,299
Corporate Services & Executive 13,111 11,363 1,748
Community Life 74,822 36,907 37,915
City Planning & Infrastructure 39,657 35,939 3,718
Other - - -
Total permanent staff expenditure 142,994 98,315 44,680
Other expenditure 2,050
Capitalised labour costs (1,242)
Total expenditure 143,802




Statement of Human Resources (continued)
For the four years ending 30 June 2025

A summary of the number of full time equivalent (FTE) Council staff in relation to the above expenditure is
included below:

Budget Comprises
Department 2021/22 Full time Part time

FTE FTE FTE
Customer and Business Transformation 140 126 14
Corporate Services & Executive 110 94 16
Community Life 837 352 485
City Planning & Infrastructure 378 342 37
Total permanent staff expenditure 1,466 913 552
Other -
Total staff 1,466

Note: Employee costs include direct salaries and overtime, as well as other employee entitiements and
statutory obligations such as WorkCover insurance employer superannuation, annual leave, annual leave
loading, long service leave, fringe benefits tax, maternity leave and parental leave scheme (on behalf of
Centrelink). These costs are largely driven by Council’s Enterprise Bargaining Agreement, which expired
in July 2020 and is currently being negotiated, as well as growth for new Council facilities, services and
functions. The compulsory employer superannuation rate for 2021/22 is 10.0%
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Statement of Planned Human Resources Expenditure
For the four years ending 30 June 2025

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

$'000 $'000 $'000 $°000

Customer and Business Transformation

Permanent - Full time 14,105 14,877 15,584 16,324
Permanent - Part time 1,299 1,370 1,435 1,503
Total Customer and Business

. 15,404 16,247 17,019 17,827
Transformation
Corporate Services and Executive
Permanent - Full time 11,363 11,986 12,555 13,151
Permanent - Part time 1,748 1,844 1,931 2,023
Total C_orporate Services and 13,111 13,829 14,486 15,174
Executive
Community Life
Permanent - Full time 36,907 38,928 40,777 42,714
Permanent - Part time 37,915 39,991 41,891 43,880
Total Community Life 74,822 78,919 82,668 86,595
City Planning & Infrastructure
Permanent - Full time 35,939 37,907 39,708 41,594
Permanent - Part time 3,718 3,922 4,108 4,303
Total City Planning & 39,657 41,829 43,816 45,897
Infrastructure
Total Other 2,050 2,142 2,244 2,350
Total Employee Cost Expenditure 145,044 152,967 160,233 167,844
- Capital & Operating
Capital Recharge -1,242.0 -1,297.9 -1,359.5 -1,424 1
Total staff expenditure 143,802 151,669 158,873 166,420
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Statement of Planned Human Resources Expenditure (continued)
For the four years ending 30 June 2025

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

FTE FTE FTE FTE

Customer and Business Transformation

Permanent - Full time 126 128 130 132
Permanent - Part time 14 14 15 15
Total Custon_Ier and Business 140 143 145 147
Transformation

Corporate Services and Executive

Permanent - Full time 94 96 97 99
Permanent - Part time 16 17 17 17
Total C_orporate Services and 110 113 114 116
Executive

Community Life

Permanent - Full time 352 359 364 369
Permanent - Part time 485 494 501 508
Total Community Life 837 853 865 878
City Planning & Infrastructure

Permanent - Full time 342 348 353 358
Permanent - Part time 37 37 38 38
Total City Planning & 378 385 391 397
Infrastructure

Total staff numbers 1,466 1,493 1,515 1,637
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Other Matters - Regulation 8
Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020

Reg.

8.5 (b)

8.5 (9)

8.5 (i)
8.5
(K), ()

Details
Total proposed to be borrowed
Proposed debt redemption
Rate in the dollar for each type of rate to be levied
General rate

Basis of valuation to be used is Capital Improved
Value

Proposed percentage change in the rate in the dollar
for each type of rate to be levied compared to that of
the previous financial year

General Rate

Estimated amount to be raised by each type of rate
to be levied

General Rate
Cultural & Recreational Lands
Estimated total amount to be raised by rates

Number of assessments for each type of rate to be
levied compared with the previous year

General Rate
Total number of assessments(start of year)

Estimated total value of land in respect of which each
type of rate is to be levied compared with the
previous year

General Rate
Cultural & Recreational Lands

Estimated total value of land rated compared with the
previous year

Municipal Charge

Proposed unit amount to be levied for each type of
charge under section 162 of the Act:

Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 120ltr
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 120ltr
Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 80Itr
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 80ltr
Garbage Charge 2nd 120 litre bin

Commercial (Excl GST)

Commercial Recycling Only (excl GST)

Green Waste 2nd bin (Excl GST)

Residential 2nd Recycle

Berwick Village H1 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village H2 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village H3 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village H4 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M1 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M2 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M3 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M4 (Excl GST)

2021/22

(1.5% rate cap)
$25,000,000
$7,631,043

0.002551395
Clv

-2.01%

$215,503,995
$204,516
$215,708,511

133040
133063

$84,465,163,508
$177,260,000
$84,642,423,508

Nil

$377.00
$309.00
$356.00
$288.00
$259.00
$286.00
$168.00
$98.00
$32.00
$3,765.00
$4,151.00
$4,755.00
$6,027.00
$775.00
$922.00
$1,101.00
$1,755.00

2020/21

(2.0% rate cap)

$0
$7,571,399

0.002603803
ClvV

-1.00%

$206,614,800
$190,736
$206,805,536

128411
128434

$79,351,178,003
$165,050,000
$79,516,228,003

Nil

$359.00
$294.00
$338.00
$273.00
$246.00
$273.00
$160.00
$94.00
$31.00
$3,725.00
$4,108.00
$4,845.00
$5,963.00
$766.00
$913.00
$1,090.00
$1,737.00

5.0%
5.1%
5.3%
5.5%
5.3%
4.8%
5.0%
4.3%
3.2%
1.1%
1.0%
-1.9%
1.1%
1.2%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%



Other Matters - Regulation 8
Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020

Reg.

8.5 (m)

8.5(n)

8.5 (0)

Details
Berwick Village L1 (Excl GST)
Berwick Village L2 (Excl GST)
Berwick Village L3 (Excl GST)

Estimated amount to be raised by each type of
charge to be levied compared with the previous year

Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 120ltr
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 120Itr
Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 80Itr
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 80ltr
Garbage Charge 2nd 120 litre bin

Commercial (Excl GST)

Green Waste

Commercial Recycling Only

Residential 2nd Recycle

Berwick Village H1 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village H2 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village H3 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village H4 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M1 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M2 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M3 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village M4 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village L1 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village L2 (Excl GST)

Berwick Village L3 (Excl GST)

Estimated total amount to be raised by service rates
and charges compared to previous year

Estimated total amount to be raised by all rates and
charges compared to previous year

Any significant changes that may affect the estimated
amounts to be raised

- Estimated supplementary rate income
Total Rates and Charges

2021/22

(1.5% rate cap)

$327.00
$356.00
$459.00

$37,494,912
$2,949,714
$2,844,084
$791,424
$626,521
$275,132
$404,838
$11,760
$215,936
$30,135
$19,592
$45,661
$26,355
$5,265
$20,919
$37,802
$19,375
$8,262
$13,172
$4,578
$45,845,437

$261,553,948

$4,137,160
$265,691,108

2020/21

(2.0% rate cap)
$323.00
$352.00
$455.00

$34,721,762
$2,765,364
$2,615,444
$725,634
$514,386
$256,074
$323,172
$11,840
$173,972
$26,075
$45,188
$19,380
$29,815
$19,150
$37,433
$20,710
$5,211
$4,522
$13,024
$8,190
$42,336,346

$249,141,882

$3,392,915
$252,534,797

1.2%
1.1%
0.9%
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SECTION 4.1: NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

This section presents detailed information on material components of the financial statements. Council
needs to assess which components are material, considering the dollar amounts and nature of these
components.

4.1 Comprehensive Income Statement
4.1.1 Rates and charges

Rates and charges are required by the Act and the Regulations to be disclosed in Council’s annual
budget.

In developing the Strategic Resource Plan, rates and charges were identified as an important source of
revenue. Planning for future rate increases has therefore been an important component of the Strategic
Resource Planning process. The Fair Go Rates System (FGRS) sets out the maximum amount Councils
may increase rates in a year. For 2021/22 the FGRS cap has been set at 1.5%. The cap applies to both
general rates and municipal charges and is calculated on the basis of council’s average rates and
charges.

The level of required rates and charges has been considered in this context, with reference to Council's
other sources of income and the planned expenditure on services and works to be undertaken for the
community.

To achieve these objectives while maintaining service levels and a strong capital expenditure program,
the average annual general rate will increase by 1.5% in line with the rate cap.

This will raise total rates and charges for 2021/22 of $265.691M. Together with a further projected
$1,875,000 in late penalty interest charges, this represents total income from rates and charges of
$267.566M.



4.1.1 (a) The reconciliation of the total rates and charges to the Comprehensive Income Statement is
as follows:

2020/21

Forecast e gles Percentage
Actual =L
$'000 $'000 %
Waste management charge 42,336 45,845 3,509 8.29%
General Rates 206,615 215,504 8,889 4.30%
Cultural & Recreation 191 205 14 7.22%
Supplementary rates and rate adjustments 3,393 4,137 744 21.94%
Penalty Interest 1,500 1,875 375 25.00%
Total rates and charges 254,035 267,566 13,531 5.33%

*These items are subject to the rate cap established under the FGRS

4.1.1 (b) The rate in the dollar to be levied as general rates under section 158 of the Act for each type
or class of land compared with previous financial year:

Type or class of land 2020/21 2021/22 Change

cents/ $CIV* cents/ $CIV*

General rate for rateable residential properties 0.002603803 = 0.002551395 -0.020127483
*Based on Capital Improved Value (CIV)

4.1.1 (c) The estimated total amount to be raised by general rates in relation to each type or class of
land, the estimated total amount to be raised by general rates, compared to previous financial year:

Type or class of land 2020/21 2021/22 Change

$'000 $'000 $'000 %
Residential 186,728 195,135 8,408 4.50%
Commercial 11,696 11,773 76 0.65%
Industrial 6,708 7,070 363 5.40%
Rural 1,483 1,526 43 2.87%
Cultural & Recreation” 191 205 14 7.22%
::tt:;ﬁm“"t to be raised by general 206,806 215,709 8,903 4.30%

* Culture and Recreation rates calculated at 100% are included in this figure

** Total amount to be raised in the 2021/22 base above excludes $3,007,278 of annualised Supplementary Rates
income expected to be raised during 2020/21. When annualised Supplementary Rates for 2020/21 are included in
the base (per the legislated State Government rate cap formula), the total % change for 2020/21 is 2%.

4.1.1 (d) The number of assessments in relation to each type or class of land, and the total number of
assessments, compared with the previous financial year:

Type or class of land 2020/21 2021/22 Change
Number Number Number %
Residential 121,519 125,817 4,298 3.54%
Commercial 2,930 3,043 113 3.86%
Industrial 3,664 3,882 218 5.95%
Rural 321 321 - 0.00%
Total number of assessments 128,434 133,063 4,629 3.60%

4.1.1 (e) The basis of valuation to be used is the Capital Improved Value (CIV)
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4.1.1 (f) The estimated total value of each type or class or land, and the estimated value of land,
compared with the previous financial year

Type or class of land 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000
Residential 71,713,405 76,481,850 4,768,445 6.65%
Commercial 4,657,064 4,614,163 -42,901 -0.92%
Industrial 2,576,104 2,771,115 195,011 7.57%
Rural 569,655 598,035 28,380 4.98%
Total value of land 79,516,228 84,465,163 4,948,935 6.22%

4.1.1 (g) The municipal charge under Section 159 of the Act compared with the previous financial
year

Per Per
Relateable Relateable
Property Property
Type of charge 2020/21 2021/22

$'000 $'000
Municipal Nil Nil Nil 0.00%

4.1.1 (h) The estimated total amount to be raised by municipal charges compared with the previous
financial year

2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000
Municipal Nil Nil Nil 0.00%

The City of Casey does not have a Municipal Charge

4.1.1 (i) The rate or unit amount to be levied for each type of service rate or charge under Section
162 of the Act compared with the previous financial year

Per Relateable | Per Relateable

Property Property

Type of charge 2020/21 2021/22
Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 120Itr 359.00 377.00 18.00 5.01%
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 120ltr 294.00 309.00 15.00 5.10%
Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 80Itr 338.00 356.00 18.00 5.33%
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 80ltr 273.00 288.00 15.00 5.49%
Garbage Charge 2nd 120 litre bin 246.00 259.00 13.00 5.28%
Commercial (Excl GST) 273.00 286.00 13.00 4.76%
Commercial Recycling Only (excl GST) 160.00 168.00 8.00 5.00%
Green Waste 2nd bin (Excl GST) 94.00 98.00 4.00 4.26%
Residential 2nd Recycle 31.00 32.00 1.00 3.23%
Berwick Village H1 (Excl GST) 3,725.00 3,765.00 40.00 1.07%
Berwick Village H2 (Excl GST) 4,108.00 4,151.00 43.00 1.05%
Berwick Village H3 (Excl GST) 4,845.00 4,755.00 (90.00) -1.86%
Berwick Village H4 (Excl GST) 5,963.00 6,027.00 64.00 1.07%
Berwick Village M1 (Excl GST) 766.00 775.00 9.00 1.17%
Berwick Village M2 (Excl GST) 913.00 922.00 9.00 0.99%
Berwick Village M3 (Excl GST) 1,090.00 1,101.00 11.00 1.01%

052



Per Relateable | Per Relateable

Property Property

Type of charge 2020/21 2021/22
Berwick Village M4 (Excl GST) 1,737.00 1,755.00 18.00 1.04%
Berwick Village L1 (Excl GST) 323.00 327.00 4.00 1.24%
Berwick Village L2 (Excl GST) 352.00 356.00 4.00 1.14%
Berwick Village L3 (Excl GST) 455.00 459.00 4.00 0.88%
Total 26,345.00 26,566.00 221.00 0.84%

4.1.1 (j) The estimated total amount to be raised by each type of service rate or charges and the
estimated total amount to be raised by service rates and charges, compared with previous financial
year

Per Relateable | Per Relateable

Property Property
Type of charge 2020/21 2021/22
Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 120Itr 34,721,762 37,494,912 2,773,150 7.99%
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 120Itr 2,765,364 2,949,714 184,350 6.67%
Garbage Charge Including Green Waste 80Itr 2,615,444 2,844,084 228,640 8.74%
Garbage Charge Excluding Green Waste 80Itr 725,634 791,424 65,790 9.07%
Garbage Charge 2nd 120 litre bin 514,386 626,521 112,135  21.80%
Commercial (Excl GST) 256,074 275,132 19,058 7.44%
Green Waste 323,172 404,838 81,666 25.27%
Commercial Recycling Only 11,840 11,760 -80 -0.68%
Residential 2nd Recycle 173,972 215,936 41,964 24.12%
Berwick Village H1 (Excl GST) 26,075 30,135 4,060 15.57%
Berwick Village H2 (Excl GST) 45,188 19,592 -25,596  -56.64%
Berwick Village H3 (Excl GST) 19,380 45,661 26,281 135.61%
Berwick Village H4 (Excl GST) 29,815 26,355 -3,460 -11.60%
Berwick Village M1 (Excl GST) 19,150 5,265 -13,885  -72.51%
Berwick Village M2 (Excl GST) 37,433 20,919 -16,514  -44.12%
Berwick Village M3 (Excl GST) 20,710 37,802 17,092  82.53%
Berwick Village M4 (Excl GST) 5,211 19,375 14,164 271.81%
Berwick Village L1 (Excl GST) 4,522 8,262 3,740 82.71%
Berwick Village L2 (Excl GST) 13,024 13,172 148 1.14%
Berwick Village L3 (Excl GST) 8,190 4,578 -3,612  -44.10%
Total 42,336,346 45,845,437 3,509,091 8.29%

4.1.1 (k) The estimated total amount to be raised by all rates and charges compared with the
previous financial year

2020/21 2021/22

$'000 $'000
Waste management charge 42,336 45,845 3,509 8.29%
General Rates 206,615 215,504 8,889 4.30%
Cultural & Recreation 191 205 14 7.22%
Supplementary rates and rate adjustments 3,393 4,137 744 21.94%
Penalty Interest 1,500 1,875 375  25.00%
Total rates and charges 254,035 267,566 13,531 5.33%
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4.1.1 () Fair Go Rates System Compliance

Casey City Council is required to comply with the State Government’s Fair Go Rates System (FGRS).
The table below details the budget assumptions consistent with the requirements of the Fair Go Rates
System.

Type of charge 2020/21 2021/22
Total Rates $206,805,536 = $215,708,511
Number of rateable properties 128,434 133,063
Base Average Rate $1,610 $1,621
Budgeted General Rates and Charges Revenue $249,141,882 = $261,553,948
Budgeted Supplementary Rates and Charges Revenue $3,392,915 $4,137,160
Penalty Interest $1,500,000 $1,875,000
Budgeted Total Rates and Municipal Charges Revenue $254,034,797 = $267,566,108

4.1.1 (m) Any significant changes that may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by rates and
charges

There are no known significant changes which may affect the estimated amounts to be raised by rates
and charges. However, the total amount to be raised by rates and charges may be affected by:

e The making of supplementary valuations (2021/22: estimated $4,137,160 and 2020/21 budget:
$3,392,915)

e The variation of returned levels of value (e.g. valuation appeals)
Changes of use of land such that rateable land becomes non-rateable land and vice versa

e (Changes of use of land such that residential land becomes business land and vice versa

4.1.1 (n) Differential rates
The City of Casey applies a uniform rate in the dollar.

4.1.1 (o) Rating structure
The City of Casey's strategy is to ensure that rates are distributed as fairly as possible across the
different ratepayer/property groups throughout the City.

The principles which form the basis of the rating strategy for this plan are:

e Council will ensure that rating structures are fair and equitable for all residents and rate payers.
The valuation system used for rating purposes will be Capital Improved Value.

A single uniform general rate in the dollar will apply across the whole City.

No separate municipal charge will apply.

Waste management costs are recovered via a garbage charge.

Council's Revenue and Rating strategy is reflected with the draft Council Plan 2021/25 and draft
2021/22 Budget documents

Rates will increase by an amount sufficient to provide resources required to fund the infrastructure and
services required by the rapidly growing Casey Community.

In 2021/22, Rate Revenue has been impacted by the Fair Go Rates System (FGRS), which is a
framework established by the Victorian Government during 2015, limiting the amount Councils may
increase general rates by to a rate cap, which is 1.5% for 2021/22, without seeking additional approvals
from the ESC.

It may be necessary for Council to apply for Rate Cap Variations in future years to meet the service
delivery and infrastructure requirements that result from Council’s forecast population and development
growth.



4.1.1 (p) Revaluation of properties

The Valuer-General Victoria is now responsible for the conduct of annual property valuations for rating
and tax purposes from 1 July 2018 following a change in the Valuation of Land Act 1960. Previously,
Council was required to conduct a revaluation of all rateable assessments every two years. The

revaluation is undertaken in accordance with the 2019 Valuations Best Practice Specifications Guidelines.

While Council proposes an annual average rate increase that is in line with the 1.5% cap, the actual rate
movement experienced by individual ratepayers may be different due to this being a property revaluation
year. Rate increases are impacted by both the average annual rate increase (1.5%) and the property
valuation movement of individual properties relative to the average across the city. If the valuation of a
property decreased by less (or increased by more) than the average property value movement across the
municipality, the rates for that property will increase by more than 1.5% while if the valuation of a
property decreased by more than the average property value movement across the municipality, the
rates for that property will increase by less than 1.5% (and may in fact reduce from the previous year).

It is important to note that a revaluation does not provide Council with any additional rate revenue but
can significantly realign how rates are distributed between ratepayers based on individual property
valuations.

During the 2020/21 year, a revaluation of all properties was carried out by the Valuer General. Overall,
CIV property valuations across the City have increased by 5.97% and further details are shown in table
4.1.1f, above.The valuations are pending certification by the Valuer-General and may be subject to
change in accordance with the Valuer-General’s direction.
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4.1.2 Statutory fees and fines

Budget Fxléef[zzlst Budget
2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000 $'000

Infringements and costs 1,453 977 1,782 330 22.7%
Town planning fees 1,755 1,741 1,940 185 10.5%
Building fees 560 750 800 240 42.9%
Land information certificates 244 243 270 26 10.7%
Sub-division fees 3,247 3,800 3,700 453 14.0%
Animal registration fees and fines 2,006 2,061 2,374 368 18.3%
Statutory fees and fines. 1,382 1,223 1,345 - 37 -2.7%
Fire management 25 25 25 - 0.0%
Total statutory fees and fines 10,671 10,820 12,236 1,565 14.7%

Statutory fees and fines relate mainly to fees and fines levied in accordance with legislation and include
planning and building applications, some engineering permits, animal registrations and parking
infringements. Increases in statutory fees are made in accordance with legislative requirements.

Statutory fees and fines are budgeted to decrease by 14.7% or $1.56 million compared to 2020/21
Budget. The statutory fees and fines decrease primarily relates infringements, town planning and sub-
division fees. A detailed listing of Council’s fees and charges is included as part of the 2021/22 Budget
documents.

4.1.3 User Fees

Budget FzrcetEZTt Budget
2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000 $'000

Client fees - community care 1,277 1,247 1,408 131 10.2%
Client fees - family day care 1,642 1,496 1,771 129 7.9%
Leisure centre and recreation 2,412 1,536 1,777 - 635 -26.3%
Kindergarten fees 3,652 3,735 2,697 - 955 -26.1%
Hire fees - Council facilities 3,562 1,130 4,032 470 13.2%
Pound release fees 53 50 63 - 0.0%
Building services 740 803 929 189 25.5%
Re-instatement/road opening fees 1,174 1,358 1,398 225 19.1%
Recoveries 1,581 1,546 2,086 506 32.0%
Reimbursements 975 1,244 1,160 185 19.0%
Other fees and charges 330 391 244 - 86 -26.1%
Total user fees 17,397 14,537 17,555 159 0.9%

User fees relate mainly to the recovery of service delivery costs through the charging of fees to users of
Council’s services. These fees are determined through market forces, with consideration given to cost
recovery and community affordability.

User fees are projected to increase by 0.9% or $160,000 over the 2020/21 Budget.
A detailed listing of Council’s fees and charges is included as part of the 2021/22 Budget.
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4.1.4 Grants
Grants are required by the Act and the Regulations to be disclosed in Council’s annual budget.

Forecast
Actual

Budget

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000 $'000

Grants were received in respect to
the following:

Summary of grants

Commonwealth funded grants 14,595 16,442 14,601 6 0.0%
State funded grants 60,758 61,027 70,213 9,455 15.6%
Total grants received 75,353 77,468 84,814 9,461 12%

(a) Operating Grants
Recurrent - Commonwealth

Government

Children's Services 6,298 5,200 6,000 - 298 -4.7%
Safer Communities 17 11 14 -3 -17.6%
Connected Communities 8,279 10,648 8,587 307 3.7%

Recurrent - State Government

Children's Services 23,325 23,438 28,239 4,915 21.1%
Connected Communities 3,361 2,676 3,046 - 316 -9.4%
Safer Communities 1,097 1,359 1,350 253 23.1%
Xﬁgﬁgigg&?”ts Commission 18,468 9,451 19,208 740 4.0%
Total recurrent grants 60,845 52,782 66,443 5,598 9.2%

Non-recurrent - Commonwealth Government

Children's Services - 583 - - 0.0%
Non-recurrent - State Government
Customer and Digjital - 102 - - 0.0%
Strategy & Business Intelligence - 56 - - 0.0%
Improvement & Innovation - 112 - - 0.0%
Technology - 168 - - 0.0%
People and Culture - 575 - - 0.0%
Finance 105 105 109 4 3.4%
Children's Services 405 1,884 223 - 183 -45.1%
Connected Communities 60 1,181 264 204 340.6%
Active Communities 160 293 160 - 0.0%
Safer Communities 132 599 144 13 9.8%
City Presentation 12 2,272 18 2 13.0%
City & Asset Planning 54 138 30 -24 -44.4%
Planning & Building Services - - 100 100 0.0%
Growth & Investment - 500 539 539 0.0%
Sustainability & Waste Management - 1,495 - - 0.0%
Total operating grants 928 10,062 1,582 655 70.6%
61,773 62,844 68,026 6,253 10.1%
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4.1.4 Grants (continued)

Forecast
Actual

Budget

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000

(b) Capital Grants

Recurrent - Commonwealth
Government

Roads to recovery
Recurrent - Commonwealth

Government

\F/{ig;%r;?n Grants Commission (Local 2700 1,352 0751 51 19%
Total recurrent grants 2,700 1,352 2,751 51 1.9%
Non-recurrent State Government

Infrastructure & Capital Projects 10,880 13,273 14,036 3,157 29.0%
Total non-recurrent grants 10,880 13,273 14,036 3,157 29.0%
Total capital grants 13,580 14,625 16,788 3,208 23.6%
Total Grants 75,353 77,468 84,814 9,461 12.6%

Grants - operating

Operating grants and subsidies include all operating monies received from state and federal sources for
the purposes of funding the delivery of Council’s services to residents. Overall, the level of operating
grants is estimated to increase by $4.5m in 2021/22 Budget largely driven by 3 year old kindergarten
service being rolled out in Jan 2022.

Grants - capital

Capital grants include all monies received from state and federal sources for the purposes of funding the
Capital Works Program and receipt of this income is project dependant. Council expects to receive
23.6% or $3.21 million more in capital grants in 2021/22 from the State Government.
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4.1.5 Contributions

Forecast
Actual

Budget

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2021/22

$'000 $'000 $'000
Monetary 37,702 50,979 43,716 6,014 15.9%
Non-monetary 84,000 108,000 120,000 36,000 42.9%
Total contributions 121,702 158,979 163,716 42,014 34.5%

4.1.5.1 Contributions - monetary

Contributions - monetary include monies contributed by developers, sporting clubs or residents towards
development of public open space, drainage, roads, recreational facilities and other assets. The 2021/22
budget reflects an increase of 34.5% or $42 million of contributions towards various projects.

4.1.6 Interest income

Interest revenue continues to decline as the investment environment both in the short and long term
continues to be challenging as interest rates drop and global uncertainties mount.

Forecast
Actual

Budget

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2021/22

$'000 $'000 $'000
Interest 4,023 2,499 752 -1,747 -69.90%
Total other income 4,023 2,499 752 -1,747 -69.90%

4.1.6.1 Other income

Forecast

Budget Actual

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2021/22

$'000 $'000 $'000
Interest 847 860 970 110 12.79%
Total other income 847 860 970 110 12.79%

Other Income is expected to decrease due to reductions in rental and lease income.

4.1.7 Employee costs

Forecast

Budget Actual

Budget

2020/21 2020/21 2021/22

$'000 $'000 $'000
Wages and Salaries 115,097 121,202 128,515 8,418 7.3%
WorkCover 3,010 3,364 3,231 221 7.3%
Superannuation 9,983 10,164 11,267 1,283 12.9%
Fringe benefits tax 500 350 362 - 138 -27.6%
Other 4,536 6,564 5,428 892 19.7%
Total contributions 133,126 141,645 143,802 10,676 8.0%

Employee costs include all labour related expenditure such as wages and salaries and on-costs such as
allowances, leave entitlements, employer superannuation and Workcover insurance as well as staff
development and training costs.

Employee costs in total are budgeted to increase by $10.7 million or 8.0% compared to 2020/21.
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4.1.8 Materials and services

Budget Fzgﬁzlst Budget
2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000 $'000

Building maintenance 192 187 200 8 41%
General maintenance 15,962 15,788 15,967 5 0.0%
Office administration 36,062 40,810 38,578 2,516 7.0%
Information technology 6,584 6,453 7,327 744 11.3%
Insurance 2,063 2,259 2,486 423 20.5%
Consultants 4,898 6,365 5,291 393 8.0%
Contract payments 8,592 8,564 8,353 - 240 -2.8%
Council Developer Contributions 50,000 17,500 41,000 - 9,000 -18.0%
Total materials and services 124,353 97,926 119,202 - 5,151 -4.1%

Materials and services expenditure is budgeted to decrease by $5.2 million or 4.1% compared to
2020/21. The variation is for reimbursements associated with the provision by developers of land and
construction projects that are funded through the levies collected under various Development
Contribution Plans and Infrastructure Contribution Plans

4.1.9 External Contracts

Forecast
Budget Actual Budget
2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000 $'000

Building maintenance 6,336 5,626 6,482 146 2.3%
General maintenance 18,865 19,254 21,110 2,245 11.9%
Office administration 10,890 14,764 9,900 - 990 -9.1%
Waste Management 36,109 36,593 39,823 3,714 10.3%
Total materials and services 72,200 76,137 77,315 5,115 7.1%

External contracts is expected to increase by $5.1 million or 7.1%. External contracts mainly consists of
tendered contracts, with waste management increase by $3.7 million or 10.3% reflecting cost increases
in providing kerbside waste collection services, garbage, recycling, hard and green waste.

4.1.10 Depreciation

Forecast

Budget Actual Budget
2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000 $'000
Property 15,470 15,470 16,863 1,392 9.0%
Plant and equipment 33,925 33,925 36,978 3,053 9.0%
Infrastructure 6,257 6,257 7,065 808 12.9%
Total depreciation 55,652 55,652 60,906 5,254 9.4%

Depreciation relates to the usage of Council’s property, plant and equipment, and infrastructure assets
such as roads and drains. Depreciation expense is budgeted to increase by $5.25 million or 9.4% in

2021/22



4.1.11 Amortisation - Right of use assets

Forecast
Actual

Budget

Budget

2019/20 2019/20 2020/21

$'000 $'000 $'000
Plant and equipment 1,694 1,575 1,645 - 50 -2.9%
Total amortisation - right of use 1,694 1,575 1,645 -50 -2.9%
assets

Right of use assets relates to City of Casey's leased plant & equipment, mainly in relation to waste
management.

4.1.12 Other expenses
Forecast

Budget Actual Budget
2020/21 2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000 $'000

Auditors Remuneration 195 184 195 0 0.1%
Councillors' Allowances 924 631 634 - 290 -31.4%
Operating Lease Rentals 112 172 178 66 59.2%
Grants & Contributions 5,609 5,721 5,715 106 1.9%
Total other expenses 6,840 6,708 6,722 -118 -1.7%

Other expenses include operating lease payments for equipment, contributions, audit fees, Councillor
allowances/Administrator fees and community grants are budgeted to increase by $0.1 million or 1.7%.
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4.2 Balance Sheet

4.2.1 Assets
4.2.1.1 Current and non-current assets

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and investments such as cash held in the bank and in petty
cash and the value of investments in deposits or other highly liquid investments with short term
maturities. These balances are projected to decrease by $33.2 million during the year, primarily reflecting
projected expenditure on construction projects that are funded under various Development Contribution
Plans and Infrastructure Contribution Plans.

Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment is the largest component of Council’s worth and represents
the value of all the land, buildings, roads, vehicles and equipment which has been built up by Council
over many years. The increase in this balance is attributable to the net result of the Capital Works
Program.

4.2.2 Liabilities

4.2.2.1 Current and non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables are those to whom Council owes money as at 30 June. Trusts are funds or
bank guarantees held by Council on behalf of other parties pending the completion of certain contractual
obligations.

Provisions include accrued annual leave, long service leave and landfill restoration. These employee
entitlements are expected to increase as a result of the provisions contained within the Enterprise
Agreement.

Total interest-bearing loans and borrowings held by Council is projected to be $63.4 million by June
2022. Council is budgeting to repay $7.6 million loan principal during 2021/22 and is expected to have a
currently liability of $13.9 million to be repaid during 2022/23.

4.2.2.2 Working Capital

Working capital is the excess of current assets above current liabilities. This calculation recognises that
although Council has current assets, some of those assets are already committed to the future
settlement of liabilities in the following 12 months, and are therefore not available for discretionary
spending.

4.2.3 Borrowings

Council currently holds borrowings to fund major projects like Bunjil Place and is expected to have new
borrowings of $25.0 million to fund new estate developments.

The table below shows information on borrowings specifically required by the Regulations

Forecast

Actual Budget Projections
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Amount borrowed as at 30 June of the prior year 45,989 38,510 55,879 44,071 33,983
Amount proposed to be borrowed - 25,000 2,100 - -
Amount projected to be redeemed -7,479 -7,631 -13,908 -10,088 -10,395
Amount of borrowings as at 30 June 38,510 55,879 44,071 33,983 23,588




4.2.4 Leases by category

As a result of the introduction of AASB 16 Leases, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities have been
recognised as outlined in the table below.

Forecast
Actual Budget
2020/21 2021/22
$'000 $'000
Right-of-use assets
Vehicles 12,202 10,691
Office equipment 209 72
Total right-of-use assets 12,411 10,763
Lease liabilities
Current lease liabilities
Office equipment 142 88
Vehicles 1,199 1,286
Total current lease liabilities 1,341 1,374
Non-current lease liabilities
Office equipment 88 =
Vehicles 11,373 10,088
Total non-current lease liabilities 11,461 10,088
Total lease liabilities 12,802 11,462

Where the interest rate applicable to a lease is not expressed in the lease agreement, Council applies the
average incremental borrowing rate in the calculation of lease liabilities. The current incremental

borrowing rate for Property is 3.42% and for Office Equipment and Vehicles is 7%.
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4.3 Statement of Changes in Equity

4.3.1 Reserves

Developer Contributed Reserve
The Developer Contributed Funds must be used for land acquisition or capital works projects in
accordance with the requirements of Section 20 of the Subdivision Act 1988.

4.3.2 Equity
Total equity always equals net assets and is made up of the following components:

e Asset Revaluation Reserve represents the difference between the previously recorded value of assets
and their current valuations

e Other Reserves are funds that Council has set aside to meet a specific purpose in the future and to
which there is no existing liability. These amounts are transferred from the Accumulated Surplus of
Council and are separately disclosed.

e Accumulated surplus, which is the value of all net assets less Reserves that have accumulated over
time.

4.4 Statement of Cash Flows

The significance of budgeting cash flows for Council is that it is a key factor in setting the level of rates
and provides a guide to the level of capital expenditure Council can sustain with or without using existing
cash reserves or taking on external debt. This section analyses the expected cash flows for the 2021/22
year. The analysis is based on three main categories of cash flows:

4.4.1 Net cash flows provided by/used in operating activities
4.4.1.1 Operating activities

The $13 million increase in rates and charges income reflects a 1.5% increase in the average general rate
in line with the State Government rate cap offset by increasing costs of service delivery and a reduction in
capital grants.

The Net cash flows from operating activities does not equal the surplus for the year as the expected
revenues and expenses of the Council include non-cash items which do not impact the Statement of
Cash Flows.

4.4.2 Net cash flows provided by/used in investing activities
4.4.2.1 Investing activities

The net cash used in investing activities is primarily due to projected $127.5 million expenditure for
property, infrastructure, plant and equipment offset by funding of $26.0 million drawn from investment
accounts.

4.4.3 Net cash flows provided by/used in financing activities
4.4.3.1 Financing activities

For 2021/22 the total of principal repayments is $7.6 million and interest expenses repayment is $1.7
million.

4.4.3.2 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year

Overall, total cash and investments are forecast to decrease by $31.6 million to $112.4 million as at 30
June 2022, primarily due to projected expenditure on construction projects that are funded under various
Development Contribution Plans and Infrastructure Contribution Plans.



4.5 Capital Works

Highlights

e Capital Works Program $148.5 million

e |everaging approximately $88.0 million of non-Council funds to deliver infrastructure to community
¢ Including $65.4 million to continue or complete projects started in 2020/21

e Mobilisation of approximately $24.2 million of DCP funds for infrastructure projects

By programs - examples
e  $62.1 million upgrading and delivering new recreational facilities
e $46.3 million constructing and upgrading Casey’s roads and footpaths
e $32.6 million renewing Casey’s assets
e $11.0 million renewing Casey’s building assets
e $14.4 million renewing Casey’s parks, leisure and recreational facilities
e $9.0 million investment in business and digital transformation to improve the customer experience
e $6.7 million improving Casey’s drainage network and water harvesting installations
e $5.1 million for new family and community centres
e $2.6 million improving the liveability and sustainability of Casey (e.g. trees, streetscape improvements)

4.5.1 Summary
Budget Budget
2020/21 2020/21
$'000 $'000
Property 12,025 533 -11,493 -95.57%
Plant and equipment 11,099 13,743 2,644 23.82%
Infrastructure 108,485 134,224 25,739 23.73%
131,610 148,500 16,890 12.83%
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Notes to Indicators

1. Adjusted underlying result

The City of Casey budgets on-going underlying surpluses as necessary to continue to fund capital works for the
community. There will be challenges in revenue sources not keeping pace with the increased cost of service
delivery.

2. Working Capital
The City of Casey maintains an approach to strong liquidity underpinned by active treasury and cash management.
Sufficient working capital ensures that Council is able to pay bills as and when they fall due.

3. Unrestricted cash
Sufficient cash is maintained in order to pay bills as and when they fall due in line with the healthy levels of liquidity.

4. Debt compared to rates

Loans and borrowings — The City of Casey maintains modest borrowings relative to its large asset base with the
largest loan associated with Bunjil Place, which is being progressively repaid over ten years. Council is able to meet
its financial obligations.

Indebtedness — The City of Casey maintains an appropriate and modest level of long-term liabilities and low levels
of indebtedness and the organisation is able to meet its long-term obligations.

5. Asset renewal

This percentage indicates the extent of Council's asset renewal against its depreciation charge (an indication of the
decline in value of its existing capital assets). In the case of the City of Casey, this ratio needs to be considered in
the context of needing to meet the growing capital requirements of the City. Council continues to actively seek out
opportunities to renew and maintain its asset base.

6. Rates concentration

Rates revenue represents approximately 70.0% of Casey's of adjusted underlying revenue which has broad
sources of grants, charges, fees, fines and contributions. Ideally, revenue should be generated from a range of
sources.

Rates effort — There is a broadly stable extent of rates effort across the SRP period.

Expenditure level — Resources should be used efficiently in the delivery of services and the level of expenditure to
properties is declining.

Revenue level - At Casey, revenue is broadly growing in line with population growth and the rate cap.

Workforce turnover - Projections are based on historic trends.
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MODEL FINANCIAL PLAN REPORTS

Financial Plan Context
Financial Plan Statements

Financial Performance Indicators

Strategies and Plans
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3. Financial Plan Statements

This section presents information in regard to the Financial Plan Statements for the 10 years from
2021/22 to 2030/31

e Comprehensive Income Statement
e Balance Sheet

e Statement of Cash Flows

e Statement of Capital Works

e Statement of Human Resources

e Statement of Changes in Equity
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3.3 Statement of Changes in Equity
For the years ending 30 June 2021 to 2031

Accumulated Asset_ Other
Total Revaluation
Surplus Reserve Reserves

$°000 $°000 $'000 $’000

2021 Forecast Actual

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year 5,499,928 2,391,102 2,851,243 257,582
Comprehensive result 128,612 128,612 - -
Revaluation of assets 142,562 - 142,562 -
Transfers to reserves - (63,177) - 63,177
Transfers from reserves - 223,798 - (223,798)
Balance at end of the financial year 5,771,102 2,680,335 2,993,805 96,962
2022

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year 5,771,102 2,680,335 2,993,805 96,962
Comprehensive result 126,525 126,525 - -
Revaluation of assets 56,762 - 56,762 -
Transfers to reserves - (62,287) - 62,287
Transfers from reserves - 94,520 - (94,520)
Balance at end of the financial year 5,954,388 2,839,093 3,050,567 64,729
2023

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year 5,954,388 2,839,093 3,050,567 64,729
Comprehensive result 175,441 175,441 - -
Revaluation of assets 119,450 - 119,450 -
Transfers to reserves - (85,748) - 85,748
Transfers from reserves - 66,758 - (66,758)
Balance at end of the financial year 6,249,279 2,995,545 3,170,017 83,718
2024

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year 6,249,279 2,995,545 3,170,017 83,718
Comprehensive result 150,102 150,102 - -
Revaluation of assets 124,735 - 124,735 -
Transfers to reserves - (89,707) - 89,707
Transfers from reserves - 67,967 - (67,967)
Balance at end of the financial year 6,524,116 3,123,906 3,294,752 105,458
2025

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year 6,524,116 3,123,906 3,294,752 105,458
Comprehensive result 97,537 97,537 - -
Revaluation of assets 129,595 - 129,595 -
Transfers to reserves - (565,304) - 55,304
Transfers from reserves - 57,222 - (57,222)
Balance at end of the financial year 6,751,248 3,223,361 3,424,347 103,540
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3.3. Statement of Changes in Equity (continued)

For the years ending 30 June 2021 to 2031

2026

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2027

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2028

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2029

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2030

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

2031

Balance at the beginning of Financial Year
Comprehensive result

Revaluation of assets

Transfers to reserves

Transfers from reserves

Balance at end of the financial year

Asset

Accumulated . Other
Syl Revaluation Reserves
Reserve
$°000 $'000 $°000
6,751,248 3,223,361 3,424,347 103,540
128,761 128,761 - -
133,967 - 133,967 -
- (83,344) - 83,344
- 69,599 - (69,599)
7,013,977 3,338,378 3,558,314 117,285
7,018,977 3,338,378 3,658,314 117,285
131,940 131,940 - -
138,730 - 138,730 -
- 74,258 - 78,215
- (121,240) - (74,258)
7,284,647 3,423,336 3,697,045 121,240
7,284,647 3,423,336 3,697,045 121,240
127,218 127,218 - -
143,913 - 143,913 -
- (78,954) - 78,954
- 76,225 - (76,225)
7,555,778 3,547,826 3,840,958 123,969
7,555,778 3,547,826 3,840,958 123,969
112,012 112,012 - -
143,913 - 143,913 -
- (66,480) - 66,480
- 45,851 - (45,851)
7,811,703 3,639,211 3,984,871 144,596
7,811,703 3,639,211 3,984,871 144,596
110,915 110,915 - -
- (69,287) - 69,287
- 48,961 - (48,961)
7,922,618 3,729,799 3,984,871 164,923
7,922,618 3,729,799 3,984,871 164,923
111,708 111,708 - -
- (72,651) - 72,651
- 59,597 - (59,597)
8,034,327 3,828,454 3,984,871 177,978
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Glossary

Act The Local Government Act 1989

Annual Report A report of the council’s operations of the previous financial
year and contains a report of operations, audited financial
statements and an audited performance statement

Australian Accounting Standards The accounting standards published by the Australian
(AAS) Accounting Standards Board

Better practice In the absence of legislation or a relevant Australian
Accounting Standard this commentary is considered by Local
Government Victoria to reflect better practice reporting

Budget A plan setting out the services and initiatives to be funded for
the financial year and how they will contribute to achieving the
strategic objectives specified in the council plan

Capital Improved Value (CIV) The value of the land plus the buildings on it and any other capital
improvements
Council Plan A plan setting out the medium-term strategic objectives,

strategies, strategic indicators and resources reflecting vision
and aspirations of the community for the next four years

Financial Statements The financial statements and notes prepared in accordance
with the Local Government Model Financial Report, Australian
Accounting Standards and other applicable standards as they
apply to the general purpose financial reports and statement
of capital works, included in the annual report

Financial Year The period of 12 months ending on 30 June each year

Forecast The predicted outcome for the financial year based on
available information as at 29 February 2020

Initiative An action which is one-off in nature and/or leads to
improvements in service performance or service levels.

Major Initiative A significant initiative that the Council has identified as a

priority and that directly contributes to the achievement of the
Council Plan 2017-2021 during the current financial year and
has a major focus in the budget.

Minister The Minister for Local Government

Performance Statement A statement including the results of the prescribed service
outcome indicators, financial performance indicators and
sustainable capacity indicators for the financial year and
included in the annual report

Planning and Reporting Framework The key statutory planning and reporting documents that are
required to be prepared by councils to ensure accountability to
local communities in the performance of functions and
exercise of powers under the Act

Principal Accounting Officer The person designated by a council to be responsible for the
financial management of the council

Report of Operations A report containing a description of the operations of the
council during the financial year and included in the annual
report

Specialised assets Assets designed for a specific limited purpose. Specialised
assets include buildings such as schools, hospitals, court
houses, emergency services buildings (police, fire, ambulance
and emergency services), specialised buildings to house
infrastructure (pump stations, etc.), some heritage properties
and most infrastructure assets

Strategic Resource Plan A plan of the financial and non-financial resources for at least
the next four years required to achieve the strategic objectives
in the Council Plan. Is also referred to as the long-term
financial plan.
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Contact
For more information, contact the City of Casey.
Telephone

03 9705 5200
Monday - Friday, 8.00am - 6.00pm
or (International +613 9705 5200)

Online

casey.vic.gov.au

In person

Bunijil Place
2 Patrick Northeast Drive,
Narre Warren, Victoria

Postal address

PO Box 1000
Narre Warren, Victoria 3805
Australia

National Relay Service

If you are deaf, hearing impaired or speech-
impaired, call us via the National Relay service

Translating Interpreting Service

Speak & Listen (speech-to-speech) users phone
NRS on 1300 555 727 then ask for 9705 5200.

Internet Relay users connect to NRS on
relayservice.com.au then ask for 9705 5200.

TIS: 131450 (Translating and Interpreting Service)
d [1EG Bldesi e 3808mzm  TIHE  Jlea i




